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Preface

It is april when | look back at the season that lies behind us. A lot has happened.

The level of speed skating results is rising, not fast but still. The number of competitions in
Estonia is more than in the past years. The amount of participants is more than ever. In
February we had a competition with more than 100 participants. We could count 16 national
records, the first already in august.

Then there was news that a new artificial 400 meter rink was planned in Tallinn.
Unfortunately, as it seems, this will not become reality. So, for the time being Adavere will be
the only icerink for speed skating.

Aleks Luik won the Estonian allround championship. It was his first title in the men category.
Saskia Alusalu travelled from Inzell to Adavere to pick up the title in the ladies category. Both
won all distances. However, Marten liiv his samalog points were better than Aleks Luik’s , but
he competed in the junior category.

This year there were only two marathons organized. The 5™ Kalevipoja uisumaraton was
scheduled for February 2, a month earlier than in previous years. Two weeks earlier was the
fourth edition of the Mulgi uisumaraton in Viljandi. The number of participants was not as
much as in previous years due to less promotion.

There was one short track competition, organized by Sandra Alusalu. As there is still little
chance that ther will be a 400 meter track, short track might be a good alternative for long
track speed skating. The available artificial ice rinks are suitable for short track speed skating,
so training facilities are not depending on weather conditions.

Marten Liiv’'s 37.94 could be called one of the most remarkable results of this season. The
first Estonian ever below 38 seconds on a 500 meter. Last years his personal best was
39.05. This season he was faster 11 times! Aleks Luik also made a huge progression on
especially the 1500 meter. He was faster 7 times than his best result of previous season.
Concidering theit age, progression is still to be expected if they continue speed skating. Will
we see them in Sotchi?

Leusden, April 2013 .



Estonian speed skating calendar 2012-2013

Long track:

30-12-2012
26-01-2013
27-01-2013
3/4-2-2013

05-02-2013

10/11-2-2013

15-02-2013
18-02-2013
04-03-2013

meistrivoistiused

Marathon:
20-01-2013
02-02-2013

Shorttrack:
23-01-2013
13-02-2013

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Viljandi
Peipsi Jarv

Tri
Tari

test competition

Poltsamaa joe 31. talimangud

Adavere Cup, Jogevamaa Meistrivdistlused
Kuldne 1500

Estonian youth championships

Estonian championships

Jégevama noiorte mv uisutamises

Jégevama mv uisutamises

Jégevamaa kiiruisutamises 2012 aasta lahtised

30 km
30 km

IV Mulgi Uisumaraton
Kalevipoja uisumaraton

1st stage
2nd stage




Laura Lanls

The Adavere track was alteady open before Christmas 2012 (photo Laura Lants)

Season opening race
Adavere, 30-12-2012

ladies 500 m 1000 m Points
1 Mariin Sarap 51.24 1 1:47.40 1 104.940
2 Sandra Alusalu 54.30 2 1:51.38 2 109.990
3 Piret Saare 2:21.50 3

men 500 m 3000 m Points
1 Aleks Luik 46.03 2 45090 2 94513
2 Kert Keskpaik 45.42 1 50269 3 95.868
3 Ats Kallais 52.40 3 55050 4 110.816
4 Lauri Koort 53.43 4 55716 5 112.956
5 Mart Markus 1:26.21 5 4:49.39 1 134.441
6 Marten Liiv DNF

men junior 500 m 1000 m Points
1 Sten Miljand 51.99 2 1:4556 1 104.770
2 Sander Pomjalov 57.06 3 15653 2 115.325
3 Markus Sarap 1:00.3 4 2:10.31 3 125.455
4 Kermo Voitka 50.40 1 DNF



Sandra Pomjalov ( Photo Laura lants)

A WNPF

Test competition

ladies junior

Sandra Pomjalov
Eleandra Saaremagi

Elizabeth Jbgi
Tuuli Vaher

500 m
1:02.21
1:09.77
DQ
56.93

Adavere, 6-1-2013

ladies

Sandra Alusalu
Piret Saare
Mariin Sarap

men
Aleks Luik
Kert Keskpaik
Lauri Koort
Mart Markus
Marten Liiv
Risto Liiv

men junior
Kermo Voitka
Sten Miljand
Markus Sarap

ladies junior
Kristiine Kalev
Elizabeth Jogi
Kirke Perillus
Pirgit Raudsepp

500 m
56.52
1:08.76
49.91

500 m
45.24
46.07
52.79
DNF
43.99
47.23

500 m
49.61
51.41
59.55

500 m
53.99
58.30
1:44.60
1:48.94
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1000 m
2:09.77
2:21.11
2:06.00

1000 m

1:46.72

1000 m

1:28.18
1:37.50

1500 m
2:38.19
2:44.02
3:28.52

1000 m
1:53.74
2:00.53

2
3
1
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Points
127.095
140.325

1500 m
2:52.14
3:33.88

3000 m
4:44.10
4:58.08
5:48.45
4:38.35

Points

102.340
106.083
129.056

500 m
2:49.60
3:00.83
1:41.21
1:52.17

PAOWN



Tuuli Vaher 57.09 2 3:11.50 3
Sandra Pomjalov 1:01.15 4 2:06.96 3

Brita Puusemp 1:07.60 6 2:12.31 4

Joana-Lisa Baumann 1:08.79 8 2:1841 5

Karolyna Prohorenko 1:0756 5 2:21.68 6

Eleandra Saaremagi 1:08.22 7 22396 7

Helmi Maria Kutsar 1:1391 9 2:38.26 8

Mariann Villems 1:27.89 10

Oz Lanls

Adavere 26-1-2013 ( photo Laura Lants)

Poltsmaa J6e 31. Talimangud
Adavere, 26-1-2013

girls 8 years 500 m

Marta Ange 1:53.89 1
Kertu Kurg 2:15.16 2
Liis Jarve 6:42.07 3
boys 8 years 500 m

Randar Rolkov 1:41.84 1
Cristian Tint 1:4999 2
Remo Sokk 1:55.13 3
Karl-Kristofer Kundla 3:04.76 4
girls 9-10 years 500 m

Siret Pomjalov 1:41.18 1
Eve- Liis Kees 1:4885 2
girls 11-12 years 500 m

Sandra Pomjalov 58.61 1
Eleandra Saaremagi 1:00.72 2
Karolyna Prohorenko 1:08.14 3



Helmi Maria Kutsar 1:09.59 4

Janely Soomuste 1:3425 5
boys 11-12 years 500 m
Sten Miljand 50.95 1
Markus Sarap 58.94 2
girls 13-14 years 500 m
Tuuli Vaher 55.17 1
boys 13-14 years 500 m
Kermo Voitka 49.47 1
Sander Pomjalov 55.47 2
ladies 15-34 years 1000 m
Saskia Alusalu 1:34.79 1
Mariin Sarap 1:41.38 2
Sandra Alusalu 1:4463 3
men 15-39 years 1000 m
Marten Liiv 1:.27.97 1
Aleks Luik 1.29.14 2
Rauno Kamenjuk 1:41.22 3
ladies 35+ 500 m
Piret Saare 1:08.73 1
Tea Visse DQ

men 40+ 500 m
Aivar Kamenjuk 58.70 1
Raivo Jurissaar 1:11.51 2
Erich Valksaar 1:12.23
girls 13-14 years ( figure skates) 500 m
Taive Diits 1:4490 1
Ingrid Lilik 1:45.04 2
Liilia Jarmut 2:42.48 3

Ol.aura lLants

Adavere 26-1-2013 ( photo Laura Lants)

girls 9-10 years (figure skates) 500 m
Salvia Evely 2:19.89 1
Elise Voitka 3:15.16 2



boys 13-14 years ( figure skates) 500 m

Ragne Roélkov 1:36.10 1
boys 11-12 years ( figure skates) 500 m
Egon Hendrikson 1:2943 1
ladies 15-34 years ( figure skates) 500 m
Kirly Kadastik 1:39.10 1
men 15-39 years ( figure skates) 500 m
Méart Ténson 1:09.00 1
Silver Allsaar 1:20.74 2
Marthin Sakarinin 3
ladies 35+ (figure skates) 500 m
Inga Reinmaa 1:2854 1
Vilma Trummal 1:30.77 2
Tuuli Haljaste 1:4952 3
men 40+ (figure skates) 500 m
Toivo Ténson 1:4550 1
Jaan Aiaots 1:51.24 2

Adavere Cup
Adavere, 26/27-1-2013

ClFatyallfantse | . CEaUTN Fants

Poduim Adavere Cup ( photo Laura Lants)

ladies junior B 500 m 1000 m 500 m 1000 m points
1 Kristiine Kalev 52.81 1 15059 1 5172 1 1:48.46 1 214,055
2 Tuuli Vaher 55.17 2 15540 2 56.30 2 2:03.91 3 231,125
3 Brita Puusemp 1:03.75 3 2:0842 3 1.01.57 3 2:01.48 2 250,270

ladies junior B 500 m 1000 m 500 m 1000 m points
1 Elizabeth J&gi 56.80 1 20002 1 56.88 1 1:57.17 1 232,275
2 Sandra Pomjalov 58.61 2 20094 2 57.97 2 2:00.50 2 237,300
3 Eleandra Saareméagi 1:00.72 3 2:09.74 3 59.90 3 2:08.79 3 249,885
4  Karolyna Prohorenko 1:08.14 4 2:19.63 4 1:06.06 4 2:22.32 4 275,215
5 Siret Pomjalov 1:41.18 7 3:23.88 7 1:43.19 5 3:39.54 5 466,080
6 Marta Ange 1:53.89 8 4:0852 8 2:13.24 6 4:4554 6 489,250

Helmi Maria Kutsar 1:09.59 5 2:2483 5

Ragne Rolkov 1:36.10 6 3:21.07 6

Kristiine Kalev

10
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boys

Sten Miljand

Markus Sarap
Cristian Tint
Karl-Kristofer Kundla

men junior B
Kermo Voitka
Sander Pomjalov

men
Marten Liiv
Aleks Luik

Kert Keskpaik
Rauno Kamenjuk
Jaan Saks

ladies

Mariin Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu

men masters 40+
Aivar Kamenjuk
Raul Opik

Erich Valksaar

ladies masters 40+
Piret Saare
Tea Visse

men out of comp.
Aleks Luik

Kert Keskpaik
Sten Miljand

ladies out of comp.
Kristiine Kalev
Elizabeth Jogi

Kuldne 1500
Adavere, 3-2-2013

men
Marten Liiv
Aleks Luik

Mart Markus
Kert Keskpaik
Mart Kuus
Rauno Kamenjuk
Antti Haljak

Siim Lepik

men junior
Kermo Voitka
Sten Miljand
Sander Pomjalov
Markus Sarap

500 m
50.95
58.94

500 m
49.47
55.47

500 m
43.40
45.16
46.06
48.09

500 m
49.18
53.74
47.11

500 m
58.70

1:12.23
1:15.38

500 m
1:08.73

DQ
1500m

2:39.38

1500m
2:53.84
3:08.86

1500 m
2:10.47
2:12.23
2:14.08
2:18.10
2:31.31
2:37.13
3:07.00
3:17.22

1500 m
2:36.87
2:39.75
2:55.55
3:09.46
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1000 m
1:45.28
2:10.98

1000 m
1:58.50
2:02.42

1000 m
1:27.97
1:29.14
1:32.51
1:41.22

1000 m
1:41.38
1:44.63
1:34.79

1000 m
1:59.37
2:25.04
2:29.12
1000 m
2:22.82
2:14.40
3000m

4:41.11
5:00.58

5000 m
8:36.79

8:46.96

9:36.09

11:59.28

5000 m

9:56.00

11:46.32
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500 m
51.60
58.44
1:42.94
2:44.99

500 m
50.50
54.83

500 m
42.79
44.14
45.39
45.60
45.81

500 m
48.56
53.69

500 m
58.52

1:13.57
1:14.59

500 m
1:06.96
1:06.69
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1000 m
1:43.97
2:09.01
3:38.13
6:08.76

1000 m
1:49.45
1:56.54

1000 m
1:25.79
1:26.77
1:32.16
1:37.01
1:38.80

1000 m
1:41.53
1:45.20

1000 m
1:57.47
2:29.19
2:35.81

1000 m
2:27.38
2:15.35
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points
207,175
247,375

points
213,945
229,780

points

172,980
177,255
183,785
192,805

points
199,195
212,345

points

235,640
292,915
302,435

points
280,790

11



Kaaro Saatmée

men master
Aivar Kamenjuk
Ants Kuusik
Juri Saatmae
Peeter Kruusement
Raul Opik
Veiko Tammik
Erich Valksaar
Riho Kapp
Heigo Korolkov
Vahur Kukk
Jaan Saks

boys 7-8 years
Cristian Tint

Remo Sokk
Karl-Kristofer Kundla

ladies

Elena Ruusu-Rudina
Mariin Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Kristiine Kalev
Elizabeth Jbgi
Getter Leipalu
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Sirje Lepik

2179 o
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S

4:30.38

1500 m
2:47.53
2:59.61
3:24.82
3:27.31
3:37.19
3:38.39
3:43.19
3:50.33
4:08.80

500 m
1:35.45
1:45.85
2:05.93

1500 m
2:37.88
2:39.31
2:40.32
2:51.15
3:00.77
4:09.87
4:34.96
4:42.52

OCO~NOOOITHA WN P
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I
Kuldne 1500 ladies ( photo: Laura Lants)

12

ladies junior

Brita Puusemp

Tuuli Vaher

Sandra Pomjalov
Karolyna Prohorenko

1500 m
3:05.05
3:06.85
3:26.29
3:32.60

A WN PR

18:13.18

5000 m
9:51.91
9:57.70
12:31.27

13:57.07
12:06.10

14:52.94

3000 m

5:49.27
5:49.10
5:48.90
6:21.51
8:02.11

3000 m
6:21.80

12
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Eleandra Saaremagi
Mariann Villems
Laura Luht

Kart Lang

Siret Pomjalov

ladies master
Tea Visse

Tea Lang
Vilma Trummal
Inga Reinmaa
Valve Kangur

girls 7-8 years
Viktoria Eistre
Kulla Saatmae
Kirke Perillus
Kertu Kurg

(Photo: Laura Lants)

girls
Marta Ange

men pursuit
Marten Liiv

Kert Keskpaik
Aleks Luik

Aivar Kamenjuk
Rauno Kamenjuk
Jaan Saks

Ants Kuusik

Mart Kuus

Antti Haljak

Sten Miljand
Kermo Voitka
Sander Pomjalov

3:36.00
3:36.88
4:26.16
4:48.76
5:21.11

1500 m
3:27.68
3:50.36
4:33.56
4:38.00
7:48.92

500m

1:21.24
1:28.42
1:35.02
2:05.10

250 m
53.00

3000 m
4:45.10
4:45.10
4:45.10
5:43.09
5:43.09
5:43.09
5:55.23
5:55.23
5:55.23
6:11.92
6:11.92
6:11.92

abhwnN - © 0o ~NO U
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3000 m
7:06.96 ©6

3000 m

11:51.10 8
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Podium pursuit ladies ( Photo:

ladies pursuit
Kristiine Kalev
Elizabeth Jogi

Elena Ruusu-Rudina

Tea Visse

Mariin Sarap
Tuuli Vaher

Brita Puusemp
Sandra Alusalu
Mariann Villems
Laura Luht

Tea Lang
Liisa-Lotta Veiken

(photo:

14

Laura Lants)

Laura Lants)

2000 m
3:50.19
3:50.19
3:50.19
4:31.83
4:31.83
4:31.83
4:32.86
4:32.86
4:32.86
5:33.80
5:33.80
5:33.80

AR DPWWWNNNRREER

Lawa Lants

Gllaura Lants



Estonian allround championship

Adavere, 9/10-2-2013

PR ) Y . L
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Champion Aleks Luik, nr 2 Kert Keskpaik and 3rd Méart Ku

men 500 m
1 Aleks Luik 43.47 1
2 Kert Keskpaik 44.64 3
3 Mart Kuus 45.70 4
4 Jaan Saks 46.52 5
5 Ats Kallais 49.97 6
6 Alar lvanov 1:01.09 7

Mart Markus 44,13 2

q
=
B

ladies 500 m
1 Saskia Alusalu 47.32 1
2 Sandra Alusalu 52.33 2
3 Tea Visse 1:06.73 3

3000 m
4:39.17
4:49.39
5:28.56
5:25.72
5:28.37
7:42.34
4:52.27

1500 m
2:26.03
2:43.67
3:21.71

3
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1500 m
2:17.71
2:22.09
2:32.64
2:36.51
2:38.94
3:29.64
DNS

DU WNPEP

The Alusalu sisters and Tea Visse ( Photo: Laura Lants)

1000 m

1:3749 1
1:51.24 2
2:17.81 3

5000 m
8:27.96 1
8:46.78 2
9:56.73 4
9:5581 3
10:18.32 5
14:39.95 6
DNS

3000 m
5:2286 1
6:11.04 2

7:26.60 3

( Photo: Laura Lants)

Points

186.697
192.912
211.013
212.557
219.510
296.021

Points

198.551
224.346
277.304
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Ladies junior ( photo: Laura Lants)
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Piret Saare
Getter Leipalu
Reelika Nurmsaaar

men junior
Marten Liiv

Siim Lepik
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Raido Randoja

ladies junior

Mariin Sarap

Tuuli Vaher
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Kéarolin Varblane

men <15 years
Kermo Voitka
Sten Miljand
Markus Sarap

ladies < 15 years
Elizabeth Jogi
Eleandra Saaremagi
Sandra Pomjalov
Brita Puusemp
Karolyna Prohorenko
Laura-Helen Luht
Viktoria Eistre

Siret Pomjalov
Marta Ange

Kristiine Kalev

1:08.39 4
1:19.14 5

3:35.74
3:59.40

500 m
41.25 1
55.28 2

3000 m
4:41.92
6:24.76

1:13.67 3

500 m

49.51 1
54.78 2
1:07.33 4
1:07.06 3
1:33.90 5

1500 m
2:44.78
2:59.07
3:53.33
3:47.05
6:04.45

500 m 1000 m
48.86 2 1:38.39
48.78 1 1:39.91
56.88 3  2:05.09
500 m 1000 m
53.66 1 1:53.67
58.73 4 2:02.57
57.99 3 2:08.51
59.28 5 1:58.87
1:04.63 6 2:14.44
1:20.62 8 2:43.91
1:19.99 7 2:45.96
1:37.02 9 3:30.16
1:57.72 10 4:12.11
54.49 2 1:51.10
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500 m
49,52
49.36
57.56

500 m
55.66
59.99
58.42
1:10.42
1:06.28
1:16.87
1:23.39
1:41.65
1:52.71
DNS
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7:54.99
9:03.60
8:10.40

5000 m
8:33.67

11:10.60
10:22.92

3000 m
6:37.94
6:38.59
7:36.40
8:43.24
11:00.27

1000 m
1:43.20
1:44.22
2:09.57

1000 m
2:00.76
2:06.61
2:06.22
2:01.86
2:22.02
2:46.86
2:55.85
3:47.38
4:44.75
DNS
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Men junior ( photo: Laura Lants)
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292.718
326.830

Points
184.623
246.966

Points

223.429
240.086
290.702
304.359
425.728

Points

199.175
200.205
241.770

Points

226.535
243.310
243.775
250.065
269.140
322.875
334.285
417.440
498.860



Estonian championship 500m
Adavere, 9-2-2013

The best Estonian 500 meter skaters, men and ladies ( photo’s: Laura Lants)

men 500m 500 m 500 m Points
1 Aleks Luik 43.47 1 4384 2 87.310
2 Mart Markus 44.13 2 43.49 1 87.620
3 Kert Keskpaik 44.64 3 44.39 3 89.030
4  Mart Kuus 45.70 4 4514 4 90.840
5 Ats Kallais 49.97 6 50.39 5 100.360
6 Jaan Saks 46.52 5 5444 6 100.960
7 Alar lvanov 1:01.09 7 1:06.01 7 127.100
ladies 500m 500 m 500 m Points
1 Saskia Alusalu 47.32 1 4750 1 94.820
2 Sandra Alusalu 52.33 2 51.16 2 103.490
3 Tea Visse 1:.06.73 3 1:03.43 3 130.160
4  Piret Saare 1:.08.39 4 1.06.67 4 135.060
5 Getter Leipalu 1:19.14 5 1:11.38 5 150.520
men junior 500 m 500 m Points
1 Marten Liiv 41.25 1 41.60 1 82.850
2 Siim Lepik 55.28 2 55.37 2 110.650
3 Raido Randoja 1:13.67 3 1:2356 3 157.230
ladies junior 500 m 500 m Points
1 Mariin Sarap 49.51 1 48.85 1 98.360
2 Tuuli Vaher 54.78 2 55.33 2 110.110
3 Joana-Lisa Baumann 1:07.33 4 1:04.22 3 131.550
4 Liisa-Lotta Veiken 1:.07.06 3 1:06.87 4 133.930
5 Karolin Varblane 1:3390 5 1:37.05 5 190.950

JOogevamaa youth championships
Adavere, 28-2-2013

ladies 500 m

Mariin Sarap 51.36 1
Tuuli Vaher 55.68 2
Eleandra Saaremagi 1:00.27 3
Sandra Pomjalov 1:01.60 4

17
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Karolyna Prohorenko
Loora-rael Seepter
Janely Soomuste
Viktoria Eistre
Eve- Liis Kees
Kati Kaas

Anu Peetsalu
Anne Aareleid
Siret Pomjalov
Helina Puna
Maarja Limberg
Ragne Rd&lkov
Kerli Voitka

Berit Puusepp
Anette Leppik
Hanna-Liisa Molder
Eidi Paas

Jaanika Paas
Kerly Magimets
Kadi Morgenson
Anette Laureen Linnuste
Birgit Pikk

Sandra Vaher
Annika Aarelaid
Katrin Kiens
Kristin Lovjagin
Grete Maiste

Lisa Pajo

Kéatu Olup

Anni Varjo

Greete Vaher
Ariana Limberg
Mai-liis Kelder
Egle Vainu

Heleen Roos
Karmel llves
Janette Olev
Saara Kitt

Ingrid Lilik

Getter Kalle

Eliisa Kasemaa
Karit Kristina Kala
Britha Kondas
Anna-liisa Jallai
Vladlena SteptSenko
Terje Topper
Rebeka Piilsi
Annemari Koller
Kulliki Vainu
Gerda Kadi Auli
Karoliina Kolts
Marjanne Vainu
Christina Tonisson
Annabel Paluvere
Sirle Susi

Haldja Petter
Merily Susi

Karola Savotskin
Maria Saarela

1:03.57
1:14.63
1:16.87
1:22.27
1:28.28
1:30.64
1:39.38
1:40.01
1:40.20
1:43.88
1:44.37
1:47.16
1:47.47
1:48.07
1:48.78
1:51.86
1:53.44
1:55.39
1:55.52
1:57.66
1:59.10
2:00.05
2:00.16
2:00.24
2:00.43
2:01.56
2:02.08
2:03.93
2:05.25
2:05.46
2:05.74
2:06.49
2:06.81
2:07.06
2:07.55
2:09.37
2:09.88
2:10.40
2:11.73
2:11.74
2:12.43
2:12.75
2:14.05
2:18.35
2:19.86
2:19.86
2:21.36
2:21.89
2:22.67
2:28.08
2:29.72
2:35.37
2:36.51
2:38.10
2:41.99
2:51.96
2:55.85
3:44.90
7:44.63



men
Marten Liiv
Kermo Voitka
Sten Miljand
Markus Sarap
Sander Pomjalov
Aleks Luik

Raido Randoja
Tanel Lillemets
Artam Kivisild
Rihard Laineméae
Karl-Kristjan Kuppas
Jaan Paas
Cristian Tint

Egon Hendrikson
Remo Sokk
Kuldar llves
Sander Saar
Markus Saska
Jaanek Zaitsev
Tommy Kees
Rudolf Rihkard Purre
Hergo Laarmaa
Jan Morgenson
Mark Samoilov
Martin Nool

Mait Tint

Enar Soluste
Joseph Palgi
Armo Toppan
Timo Pala

Kaur Saar

Raul Sims

Gert Ellermaa
Karl Visnjakov
Sander Eessaar
Randar Rélkov
Kalver Jalak

Art Markus Tamm
Roger Saar

Eron Luik
Karl-Kristofer Kundla
Aron Rohtla
Kristjan Kasvo
Uku Jurgenson
Albert Tdnson
Kiur Saar

Sander Helmerand
Imre Savotskin
Alex Penijainen
Sander Vettik
Kauri Peets

Keit Kuusalu
Andero Tigane
Keven Juhkam
Mihkel Jukk

500 m
46.27

49.48

50.29

1:01.92
1:06.83
1:13.39
1:16.06
1:20.81
1:25.62
1:26.09
1:31.50
1:34.65
1:36.18
1:37.39
1:37.90
1:38.94
1:39.59
1:39.74
1:41.59
1:41.76
1:42.16
1:42.52
1:43.30
1:44.39
1:47.62
1:48.22
1:48.60
1:50.18
1:50.62
1:52.01
1:52.02
1:53.20
1:53.82
1:54.84
1:56.23
1:57.82
2:00.57
2:01.85
2:02.24
2:05.80
2:07.82
2:19.13
2:26.20
2:36.56
2:38.43
2:39.35
2:40.12
2:41.75
2:42.03
2:42.28
2:49.47
2:56.67
3:27.60
3:30.36
3:30.61

CoOo~NOOPR,WNE
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Hooaja I6puvaistlused kiiruisutamises
Adavere, 2-3-2013

men

Marten Liiv

Risto Liiv

Rauno Kamenjuk
Sten Miljand
Aivar Kamenjuk
Mait Tint

Remo Sokk

Art Markus Tamm
Aleks Luik
Markus Sarap
Karl Vidnjakov
Raul Opik

ladies

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Kristiine Kalev
Elizabeth Jogi
Eleandra Saaremagi
Brita Puusemp
Karolyna Prohorenko
Anna Liisa Bauman
Helmi Maria Kutsar
Viktoria Eistre

Vilma Trummal
Marta Ange

Kertu Kurg

Maia Utt

300 m

27.61
28.76

w N

1:02.00
1:00.60
1:13.20
27.27

35.11

1:06.88
1:10.84

O~NOUOIFP OO

300 m

30.74 1

36.81 2
39.22 3
41.08 4
47.09 5

1:15.98
1:39.82

[e2BN|

Ollaura Lants

500 m
43.12
44.76
47.88
49.84
58.41
1:38.31
1:38.96
2:01.72

500 m
47.29

49.57

53.83

56.14

1:00.00
1:01.81
1:05.36
1:06.30
1:08.86
1:26.60
1:38.33
1:49.46
2:17.40
2:53.14

O~NOOOUOTAWNPFP

OCoO~NOOUOPAWNE

1000 m

1:44.61
1:53.60

3:43.29

4:02.17
2:30.06

1000 m

1:58.29

2:18.93
2:21.83
2:12.52

3:00.87
3:02.26
3:45.93

=

ms_:" =
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Ollaua lLants

Ollaura Lants



JOogevamaa championships
Adavere, 3-3-2013

men 500 m 3000 m Points
1 Marten Liiv 41.76 1 43695 1 87.918
2 Aleks Luik 44.16 3 4:4060 2 90.926
3 Mart Markus 43.31 2 4:58.09 3 92991
4  Mart Kuus 44.80 5 52516 4 98.993
5 Kermo Voitka 1:03.14 8 5:35.31 5 119.025
6 Sten Miljand 1:03.11 7 514228 6 120.156
7 Markus Sarap 1:01.15 6 7:03.65 7 131.758
8 Raul Opik 1:08.61 9 7:32.22 8 143.980
9 Erich Valksaar 1:12.65 10 7:56.81 9 152.118

Risto Liiv 44.78 4

ladies 500 m 1500 m Points
1 Saskia Alusalu 47.39 1 22327 1 095.146
2 Mariin Sarap 49.26 2 2:3945 2 102410
3 Kiristiine Kalev 53.11 3 24487 3 108.066
4 Tuuli Vaher 54.43 4 25142 4 111.570
5 Elizabeth Jbgi 1:.06.33 6 2:57.84 5 125.610
6 Eleandra Saareméagi 1:00.66 5 3:27.37 7 129.783
7 Tea Visse 1:08.48 9 3:25.99 6 137.143
8 Helmi Maria Kutsar 1.07.45 7 3:31.77 8 138.040
9 Getter Leipalu 1:07.60 8 3:43.35 9 142.050
10 Vilma Trummal 1:30.14 10 4:32.76 10 181.060
11 Kertu Kurg 2:06.57 11 7:16.28 11 271.996

Olaura Lants

Season 2012-2013 has come to an end (photo: Laura Lants)



Results Abroad 2012-2013

Minsk, 25/26-8-2012 - Summer competition

Mart Markus 39,69 4,09,59 NR 39,69 1,58,11
Marten Liiv 40,05 1,19,57 39,29 2,01,76
Aleks Luik 40,67 4,11,24 40,15 1,59,00
Sten Miljand 50,54 1,44,20 49,97 2,45,54
Kermo Voitka 46,6 1,45,46 46,68 2,31,12
Mariin Sarap 45,97 46,24

Tuuli Vaher 52,89 2,50,23 53,23 1,53,58
Eleandra Saaremagi 57,18 3,07,87 56,75 2,02,74

Mart Markus and Aleks Luik, halfway on their 10.000m.

Minsk, 22-9-2012 - ISU test competition

Mart Markus 39,27 15,1428 NR
Aleks Luik 40,51 15,15,87

Sten Miljand 49,71 1,42,97

Kermo Voitka 49,92 1,36,85

Sandra Pomjalov 55,72 1,57,07

Mariin Sarap 46,86

Tuuli Vaher 52,28 1,47,08

Inzell, 19/20-10-2012 - International race

Saskia Alusalu 1,27,02 4,42,49 45,21
Mart Markus 1,16,99 NR
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Marten Liiv 1,18,25 39,40 2,03,19
Aleks Luik 1,18,58 39,89 2,00,28
Mariin Sarap 46,42 46,29 2,32,75

Inzell, 26/27-10-2012 - International race

Saskia Alusalu 44,24
Mart Markus 38,89 1,55,83 NR 1,16,05
Marten Liiv 38,53 NR 1,58,96 1,17,39
Aleks Luik 39,33 1,56,52 1,17,24
Kert Keskpaik 4,33,25

Mariin Sarap 45,50 45,40 1,33,11

X AICHER l‘«'ﬂ\'hNFA

LLLLLL

Markus, Liiv, Luik and Keskpaik in Inzell.

Inzell, 4-11-2012 - Frillensee Cup

Saskia Alusalu 2,12,26

Minsk, 6/7-11-2012 - Belarus Cup

Mart Markus 38,54 7,13,12 NR 39,01
Marten Liiv 38,53 NR 4,14,13 38,76
Aleks Luik 39,14 4,09,75 1,17,10
Mariin Sarap 45,23 44,93 2,26,52

Inzell, 10-11-2012 - International race
Saskia Alusalu 44,85

12547 NR
NR 7,35,18
NR 4,18,00

4,16,78 159,586 NR

1,58,35
2,03,10

1,30,07
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Minsk, 17/18-11-2012 - Junior World Cup

Saskia Alusalu 4,29,56 NR 45,72 2,14,60

Marten Liiv 38,78 1,17,78 38,64 1,59,83
Aleks Luik 39,34 4,12,46 39,41 2,00,13
Mariin Sarap 45,35 45,38

Inzell, 1-12-2012 - International competition
Saskia Alusalu 4,44,90

Inzell, 8/9-12-2012 Junior World Cup

Saskia Alusalu 45,34 2,11,66 4,31,03
Marten Liiv 37,94 NR 2,03,36 4,27,59
Aleks Luik 38,97 1,58,22 1,16,23 4,12,20
Mariin Sarap 45,01 1,34,47

Zakopane, 15/16-12-2012 - Tatra Cup

Mart Markus 1,18,63 1,18,63

Marten Liiv 38,64 4,30,54 2,03,95 7,45,32
Aleks Luik 39,46 4,22,63 2,01,45 7,36,98
Sten Miljand 48,21 2,32,03 1,39,03 2,34,76
Kermo Voitka 46,71 2,29,84 1,36,34 2,29,22
Sandra Pomjalov 55,81 2,57,12 1,58,67

Kert Keskpaik 42,60 4,35,55

Mariin Sarap 46,22

Tuuli Vaher 52,26 2,49,46 1,50,12

Zakopane, 18/19-12-2012 - World University long track

Mart Markus 2,01,28 1,18,36

Inzell, 30-12-2012 - International race
Saskia Alusalu 4,38,64

Baselga di Piné, 12/13-1-2013 - Junior World Cup

Saskia Alusalu 1,30,08 2,16,37

Marten Liiv 39,50 1,19,55 39,63 2,05,09
Aleks Luik 40,14 1,17,93 41,15 2,02,05
Mariin Sarap 45,74 1,36,54 46,30
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Marten Liiv, second place in Collalbo

Collalbo, 19/20-1-2013 - 31st junior meeting comp.

Marten Liiv 38,96 2,01,38 1,19,52
Aleks Luik 39,52 1,56,22 1,20,34
Mariin Sarap 45,68 2,30,29 1,36,85

Minsk, 26/27-1-2013 - BSK Cup

Mart Markus 39,93 2,02,69 7,33,54

Helsinki, 12-2-2013 - Tiistaikilpailut

Ats Kallais 47,85

Collalbo, 16/17-2-2013 - Junior World Cup finale

Saskia Alusalu 2,16,10 1,27,95
Marten Liiv 39,19
Aleks Luik 4,21,37

Collalbo, 22/23-2-2013 Junior World championship

Saskia Alusalu 2,14,66 4,39,77
Marten Liiv 38,16 38,23 76,390 NR
Aleks Luik 2,00,09
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Helsinki, 26-2-2013 - Tiistaikilpailut

Ats Kallais 48,85

Helsinki, 5-3-2013 - Tiistaikilpailut

Ats Kallais 47,69

Heerenveen, 15/16-3-2013 - Viking Race

Marten Liiv 38,29
Sten Miljand 46,98
Kermo Voitka 45,19
Sandra Pomjalov 53,54
Mariin Sarap 45,19
Kristine Kalev 49,25
Elizabeth Jogi 54,57

Opening ceremony Viking race.
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4,10,49
45,94
1,33,15
55,72
2,25,94
49,52
52,62

1,16,32
46,20
45,26
53,26
1,31,64
1,41,81
51,59

2,01,54
45,77
1,32,32
54,16
5,32,66

1,47,79

158,711



Marathon

IV Mulgi Uisumaraton

Viljandi Jarv, 20-2-2013

O©CoO~NOUA~WNPE

Markus Mart
Kuus Mart
Alusalu Sandra
Tupp Ain-lvar
Méagi Arved
Randmae Kermo
Eiger Rein
Tomingas Toivo
Tammetalu Tonis
Vahtra Maidu
Randmae Heiki
Kuusik Ants
Pukk Marko
Kallas Mati
Aruméae Andre
Lippe Kevin
Johanson Kristjan
Aavamagi Raivo
Kivilaan Indrek
Pukk Mairo
Mees Janar
Vaaks Mikk
Mdullerson Juri
Tirgo T6nu
Raagmaa Raido
Tammoja Andrus
Sarv Jaanus
Saatmae Jiri
Ulla Marko
Kruusement Peeter
Redi Kaarel
Véljaots Valev
N&gols Eiko
Alekors Taavi
Oranen Peeter
Kapp Riho
Kallas Krister
Vaidem Josten
Tonisson Tiimo
Kutnal Jaan
Sedman Pille
Kaukver Andres
Univer Neeme
Siht Juri

Tdrra Keijo
Treimuth Karl
Puna Kristjan
Hallop Greg
Oras Ulari

Oras Kadi
Saare Piret

Mehed
Mehed
Naised
M40
M50
Mehed
M40
M50
M50
M40
M40
M60
Mehed
M50
M40
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
M40
M40
Mehed
Mehed
M50
M50
Mehed
M40
M40
M40
M40
M60
Mehed
M40
M40
Mehed
Mehed
M60
Mehed
Mehed
M40
M50
N50
M50
Mehed
M40
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
M40
N40
N40

30 km

1:09:40
1:10:06
1:10:06
1:10:07
1:10:11
1:10:16
1:10:23
1:10:31
1:10:43
1:12:18
1:15:29
1:15:49
1:15:56
1:16:54
1:16:54
1:16:54
1:16:55
1:16:55
1:16:55
1:16:56
1:16:57
1:16:57
1:16:57
1:16:58
1:17:23
1:17:35
1:18:27
1:20:40
1:22:31
1:22:32
1:23:13
1:23:23
1:23:26
1:23:27
1:23:29
1:23:46
1:23:56
1:24:30
1:24:30
1:26:08
1:27:21
1:27:21
1:27:22
1:27:31
1:27:39
1:30:13
1:30:13
1:30:14
1:30:14
1:30:16
1:30:24
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52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78

Ul WN P

Lass Janek
Tammik Veiko
Tasane Jaanus
Mets Olav
Kivipdld Kaido
Parve Ain

Teder Boriss
Puusepp Renee
Rahno Aivar
Kulm Anneli
Tamm Kaia

Katt Margus
Reinvart Rainis
Purga Indrek
Meresmae Eduard
Liiv Reimo
Aedviir Peep
Gross Neeme
Kivi Kristel
Tennisberg Arne
Sihver Enn

Kukk Vahur
Kuusik Tiina

Lill Ants

Kuusk Sander
Reha Valmar
Ounapuu Marina

Miljand Sten
Voitka Kermo
Véljaots Valev
Teder Koit
Jogi Elizabeth
Vaher Tuuli

M40
M50
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
M60
M60
Mehed
Mehed
Naised
N50
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
M40
Mehed
Mehed
Mehed
N40
M60
M50
M50
N50
M50
Mehed
Mehed
N50

M14
M14
M40
M50
N14
N16

1:34:16
1:34:28
1:34:51
1:35:12
1:35:18
1:35:34
1:35:34
1:36:17
1:36:59
1:38:07
1:38:09
1:40:44
1:42:02
1:42:25
1:42:39
1:43:12
1:43:55
1:44:16
1:44:32
1:44:33
1:44:46
1:48:55
1:50:10
1:50:26
1:50:49
1:52:43
1:59:12

10 km

0:25:21
0:25:21
0:25:21
0:25:22
0:27:05
0:27:05



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

Puusemp Brita
Sarap Markus
Visse Tea

Mé&gi Krista
Holtsmann Martin
Pomjalov Sander
Nurmsaar Reelika
Simson Priit
Pomjalov Sandra
Griining Urmas
Lang Tea
Nurmela Renno
Klasman John-Assar
Lepik Siim
Tampere Priit
Prohorenko Karolyna
Tonov Tauri-Dag
Luht Tiia
Sankmann Joosep
Metsma Aivar
Jarsk Arvi
Treimuth Henri
Kont Kai-Riin
Saaremagi Eleandra
Kutsar Helmi-Maria
Laanemae Erki
Kallas Hanna
Koppel Indrek
Riitsalu Enna-Liisa
Eistre Viktoria
Lukason Anneli
Parik Ants

Pang Ats

Tulf Taavo
Tasane llona
Lossmann Joosep
Hommik Aivar
Lepik Sirje
Puusemp Andres
Soonsein Maris
Vahtra Maila
Lehto Kristi

Seire Silja

Koppel Andres
Lang Kart

Ebber Aleksander
Lang Mae

Ebber Raul

Magin Ulle

Tulf Margo
Pitsenko Tiina

Loit Jana

Pruul Signe
Soonik Kristel Sandra
Parli Kertti

Mannik Kristin

Oll Anu

Talantsev Leonid
Simson Kadri
Danilov Gennadi

N16
M14
N40
N40
M14
M14
Naised
Mehed
N14
M40
N40
M40
M50
M16
M40
N14
M40
N40
M14
M50
M50
M14
Naised
N14
N14
M14
N14
Mehed
Naised
N14
N40
M40
M50
Mehed
N14
M18
M40
N18
M40
Naised
Naised
Naised
N40
M50
N14
M14
N18
M40
N40
M40
Naised
N40
Naised
N14
Naised
Naised
N40
M40
Naised
M40

0:27:06
0:28:52
0:29:01
0:30:34
0:31:01
0:31:23
0:31:24
0:31:25
0:31:26
0:31:38
0:33:07
0:33:13
0:33:40
0:34:12
0:34:12
0:34:13
0:34:13
0:34:14
0:34:18
0:34:59
0:35:18
0:35:49
0:35:55
0:36:10
0:36:12
0:36:20
0:36:32
0:36:39
0:36:57
0:37:30
0:37:44
0:37:53
0:38:09
0:38:11
0:38:22
0:38:41
0:38:47
0:39:33
0:39:35
0:41:01
0:41:09
0:41:12
0:41:55
0:41:56
0:42:32
0:42:36
0:42:37
0:42:40
0:42:52
0:43:09
0:44:06
0:44:06
0:45:21
0:46:03
0:46:05
0:46:12
0:46:14
0:46:31
0:46:37
0:47:10
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67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98

30

Salupalu Malle
Tonissaar Ave

Talv Tarmo
Telgmaa Piret

Vals Anne-Mari
Aleksejeva Vivi
Older Ulo

Pae Raivo

Lens Clyde
Printsmann Annyka
Pirbe Liina

Véarava Emeliine
Veiken Liisa-Lotta
Roosenberg Merike
Sepp Triinu-Liis
Randoja Ivi

Kivistik Kristina
Pahnapuu Lya
Némmiste Kati
Eller Reigo

Maltis Marian

Eller Jaan

Maltis Ténu

Jurson Regina
Vatsar Liili

Véarava Riho

Lokk Mare

Ojasild Kersti Johhanna
Jdgi Janne

Tdnov Kermo Henry
Ilau Birger

Kerner Sille
Partelpoeg Aksel
Kipp Johanna

Kipp Aare
Habakukk Ukku
Pulin Signe

Kipp Eva

N40
N40
M40
N40
N40
N40
M40
M50
Mehed
Naised
Naised
N14
N18
N40
N14
N40
N14
N40
N40
M14
N40
Mehed
M50
N40
Naised
M40
N40
N14
Naised
M14
Naised
N40
M14
N18
M40
M14
Naised
N40

0:47:12
0:48:19
0:48:19
0:48:48
0:48:49
0:49:06
0:49:19
0:50:34
0:50:46
0:50:47
0:52:34
0:52:40
0:53:03
0:53:31
0:54:10
0:54:43
0:54:48
0:54:48
0:56:00
0:56:48
0:57:20
0:58:18
0:58:19
1:00:09
1:00:45
1:01:16
1:01:35
1:03:28
1:07:43
1:07:47
1:08:18
1:11:12
DNF

DNF

DNF

DNF

DNF

DNF



Kalevipoja Uisumaraton
Mustvee - Peipsi Jarv, 2-2-2013

The start of the 30 km race ( Photo: Risto Mets)

O©CO~NOOUTA~ WN P

Keskpaik Kert
Lokk Sulev

Kuus Mart
Vahtra Maidu
Vosman Ekke-Kaur
Alusalu Sandra
Tammetalu Tonis
Kuusik Ants
Tomingas Toivo
Pukk Marko
Hendrikson Ténu
Véljaots Valev
So0ru Argo
Arumée Andre
Kivilaan Indrek
Teder Koit

Ulla Marko

Pukk Mairo

Hage Micha
Saatméae Jiri
Kruusement Peeter
Raagmaa Raido
Alekors Taavi
Kapp Riho
Volmer Jaak

Albe Team/Arco Transport
Stamina SK
Ekstreempark

Keri-Hyva Sport

Harju

Adavere

VAK Staier

Parnu

Viljandi
Ekstreempark
Jarva

Tartu Rulluisuklubi
Tallinn

Viljandi

Viljandi Rattaklubi
Laanela

Viljandi

August Véljas
Parnu

Jarva

Tartu

Valga

AMBLA SK

Tartu

30 km

1:05:12
1:10:28
1:11:23
1:11:25
1:11:27
1:11:38
1:12:52
1:13:09
1:15:10
1:17:43
1:17:44
1:19:14
1:19:21
1:19:25
1:19:26
1:19:27
1:19:30
1:19:41
1:23:42
1:23:45
1:25:09
1:25:10
1:25:10
1:25:12
1:25:13
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26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

Idla Andres
Kaukver Andres
Parve Ain

Oras Kadi
Oras Ulari
Habakuk Mart
Oranen Peeter
Tammik Veiko
Puna Kristjan
Kivimets Kalev
Reinvart Rainis
Rahno Aivar

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56

32

Halfway Kalevipoja 30km race ( photo: Risto Mets)

Mets Olav
Arula Martin
Purga Indrek
Teder Boriss
Paasoja Kulli
Lehtaru Jaan
Habakuk Iveta
Péarlin Alon
Tamm Kaia
Aedviir Peep
Kukk Vahur
Raudsepp Lennart
Saia Jaan

Lain Kalmer
Rajamets Jaak
Borst Matrtijn
Tamman Helina
Toom Taavi
Nisu Heleri

August Valjas
Tallinn

Harju

Tartu Rulluisuklubi
Tartu Rulluisuklubi
Tallinn

Laaneproff team
Jarvamaa

Viljandi

Tartu

Harju

Viljandi

Harju

Tartu

Tartu

Rapla

Harju

Tartu

Tallinn
Jégeva
Pdlva

OK Okas
Jogeva MV
Tartu Inline Team
Harju

Jogeva Pedja
Tallinn
August Véljas
Tartu

Jogeva

Harju

1:25:18
1:27:32
1:28:25
1:29:20
1:29:36
1:33:54
1:34:19
1:34:34
1:34:58
1:38:45
1:38:56
1:40:02

1:40:02
1:40:15
1:43:07
1:43:32
1:43:40
1:43:43
1:44:32
1:45:26
1:45:27
1:45:29
1:46:49
1:46:58
1:50:07
1:51:00
1:53:21
1:53:53
1:58:41
1:59:17
2:03:37



57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

Waiting for the 10 km start ( photo: Risto Mets)

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

Karmin Monika
Kurvits Margit
Mast Helen
Haljaste Tuuli
Kérve Alo
Kibal Birgit
Kikas Kaido
Reha Valmar
Viirsalu Reigo
Veismann Ann
Kikas Marge
Kajak Tambet

Liiv Marten

Luik Aleks
Miljand Sten
Kalev Kristiine
Vaher Tuuli
Puusemp Brita
Jogi Elizabeth
Keel Erki

Voitka Kermo
Sarap Markus
Pomjalov Sander
Visse Tea

Kapp Riho
Valksaar Erich
Pomjalov Sandra

M18
M18
M14
N 14
N16
N16
N 14
M40
M14
M14
M14
N40
M60
M60
N 14

SK Jaakakandid
Viljandi Spordiliit
ESL Jéud

Jarva

Harju

Tartu

Harju

Tartu

August Valjas
SK Jaakakandid
Harju

Tartumaa

Adavere
SK Tervis
Adavere

Albe Team/Arco Transport

Adavere
Tri

Albe Team/Arco Transport

Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere
Jogevamaa
Adavere
AMBLA SK
Pltsamaa
Adavere

2:06:56
2:09:05
2:09:05
2:10:49
2:12:45
2:13:51
2:22:51
2:34:21
2:39:13
2:47:19
DNF

DNF

10 km

0:21:42
0:21:47
0:25:33
0:25:47
0:26:12
0:26:13
0:26:51
0:26:57
0:27:49
0:29:14
0:29:17
0:29:22
0:29:49
0:29:51
0:30:51
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16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75

34

Nurmsaar Reelika
Saaremagi Eleandra
Ivanov Alar
Pomjalov Sander
Griining Urmas
Burov Roman
Raamat Tiit
Holtsmann Martin
Lepik Siim

Sihver Enn
Randoja Raido
Kurg Raimo
Treiman Vaino
Lang Tea

Koppel Indrek
Kont Kai-Riin
Villems Mariann
Funk Karlo

Luht Laura Helene
Veiken Liisa-Lotta
Laane Tiit

Rankel Rudolf
Reinmaa Inga
K6ivumagi Georg
Kopp Meelis
Puusemp Andres
Toom Mart
Trummal Vilma
Tammjarv Toomas
Salvan Rait Mattias
Jaagus Jaak
Junkin Andrei
Soonsein Maris
Oras Thea

Talts Kristjan
Koppel Andres
Léhmus Lauri
Vahtra Maila
Volmer llo-Kaisa
Aasorg Lembe
Kallis Liisbeth
Lang Mae
Toomsoo Pirjo
Palmre Ahto
Tonissaar Ave
Talv Tarmo
Stepanov Helena
Aiaots Jaan

Parn Maarika
Kadastik Kirly
Aria Carina
Kelder Heli
Raudvere Kadri
Toom Kaja
Kaldma Katrin
Tamm Tauno-Taimar
Toomsoo Priit
Toomsoo Heiki
Koiv Lea

Kreek Kristo

Naised
N 14
M40
M14
M40
M40
M60
M14
M16
M50
M16
Mehed
M60
N40
Mehed
Naised
N16
M40

N 14
N18
M50
M60
N40
M16
M60
M40
M14
N40
M40
M14
M50
M16
Naised
N40
Mehed
M60
Mehed
Naised
Naised
N40
N16
N18
Naised
Mehed
N40
M40
N40
M60
N16
Naised
N18
N40
Naised
N40
N40
M16
Mehed
M40
N40
M16

Rakvere

Adavere
Laane-Virumaa
Adavere

Johvi RS

Viljandi Rattaklubi
Harju

Viljandi Rattaklubi
TU ASK

Viljandi

Adavere

sk tervis

Adavere

TU ASK

Tallinn

Viljandi

Turi PK

Harju

TU ASK

TU ASK
Spordiselts Paduvere 1968
Vinni vald L-Virumaa
SK Tervis
Tartumaa
Tartumaa

Tri

SK Mix

sk tervis

Harju

Vahi alevik
Kasepaa vald
Tartu
Tartumaa
Tartu vald Lahte alevik
Tartu

Tallinn

Voru

Tartu
Taaravainu
Siimusti

TU ASK
Luunja

Jaaauk

Tartu

Tartu
Parnamae
Péltsamaa
Mustvee
Péltsamaa vald
Kamari kila
Rdéuge vald
Tartu

SK Mix

Tallinn
Spordiklubi Mustvee
Luunja

Luunja

Tallinn

Kdpu kila

0:31:18
0:31:20
0:31:20
0:31:21
0:31:25
0:31:58
0:32:03
0:32:18
0:32:19
0:32:20
0:33:44
0:34:29
0:34:37
0:35:07
0:36:32
0:36:34
0:37:43
0:37:56
0:38:00
0:38:00
0:38:28
0:38:31
0:39:20
0:40:13
0:40:24
0:40:50
0:40:58
0:41:10
0:41:38
0:41:54
0:41:57
0:42:18
0:42:34
0:43:11
0:43:17
0:43:25
0:43:26
0:44:19
0:45:17
0:45:22
0:45:43
0:45:44
0:46:13
0:46:24
0:46:27
0:46:28
0:46:39
0:46:44
0:46:58
0:47:02
0:47:03
0:47:10
0:47:16
0:47:26
0:47:56
0:48:08
0:48:13
0:48:14
0:48:15
0:48:40



76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119

Mannik Mart
Kukk Aivo
Liivamets Andrus
Kallis Annabel
Kiik Marten
Kiipus Ronald
Keek Kaijo
Vellemae Eerold
Séarg limar

Kaas Kati

Kaas Marju

Pae Raivo
Aganits Kristina
Tagel Maarja
Pikk Priit
Randoja Riana
Randoja Renda
Toomsoo Irma
Siirrman Vivian

Tamm-Kivimets Anne

Arnek Liis
Pensa Margit
Ala Eda
P&der Erle
Oras Riko
Repkin Rahel
Matvei Marika

Ojasild Kersti Johanna

Maasik Liisa
Maasik Jaanus
Kaldma Mari
Kallis Tiiu
Erlich Riina
Kikka Leida
Lepik Kadri
Saarits Ave
Lihtsa Hendrik
Lihtsa Toomas
Sosnitski Anvar
Salvet Gerli
Lihtsa Kadri
Kriis Kairit
Kuusk Merit
Lulla Riina
Luht Tiia
Nurme Aivar
Salvet Nele

Mehed
M50
Mehed
N 14
M14
M18
M14
Mehed
M50
N 14
Naised
M50
N18
Naised
Mehed
N18
N40
N40
N40
N40
Naised
N40
N40
Naised
Mehed
N16
Naised
N 14
N16
M40
Naised
Naised
N40
Naised
Naised
N40
N 14
M40
Mehed
Naised
N40
N40
Naised
N40
N40
M50
Naised

Tartu

Tallinn

Tartu vald Lahte alevik
Siimusti

Ida-Viru

Jogeva Ramm
Siimusti

Taru

Elva

Pdltsamaa v. Kamari kiila
Pdltsamaa v. Kamari kila
Laane-Virumaa
Mustvee

Tartumaa

Tartu

Tartu

Tartu

Luunja

Tallinn

Luunja vald

Kdpu kila

Voru

Viljandi Kolga-Jaani
Kirepi kula

Kirepi kula

Noo

Haapsalu

TU Akadeemiline spordiklubi

Tartu
Ulenurme
Tudulinna
Jogevamaa
Tartu

Tartu

Tartu
Joégeva Ramm
Pélva
Pélva
Jaaauk
Jogeva
Pélva
Siimusti
Tartu

Pélva

Tartu
Jogeva
Jogeva

0:48:52
0:49:03
0:49:33
0:49:44
0:49:53
0:50:02
0:50:12
0:50:15
0:50:17
0:50:48
0:50:50
0:51:00
0:51:22
0:52:11
0:52:11
0:52:25
0:52:29
0:52:31
0:54:15
0:54:18
0:54:20
0:54:41
0:55:46
0:58:04
0:58:04
0:58:57
0:59:19
1:00:04
1:01:48
1:01:48
1:01:59
1:03:29
1:05:24
1:05:25
1:05:27
1:06:43
1:07:13
1:07:15
1:07:42
1:07:59
1:08:23
1:13:22
1:13:26
1:14:34
DNF

DNF

DNF
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Short Track

TURI Luhiraja kiiruisutamise seeriavdistlus
Tari, 23-1-2013

boys, 6 years 2 laps points
Steven Viigand Tri 46.73 30
girls, 7-8 years 2 laps points
Kirke Perillus Tri 46.20 30
Pirgit Raudsepp Tari 49.97 27
Mariette Villems Tri 2.59.0 25
boys 10-12 years 3laps points
Martin Laiv Tri 51.70 30
Ergo Olonen Tari 1.05.60. 27
Kren Kask Tri 1.10.58. 25
Kerdo Mannilaan Tri 1.20.50 24
girls 13-15 years 4 laps points
Mariann Villems Tri 56.85 30
Brita Puusemp Tari 57.13 27
Joanna-Liisa Baumann Tari 1.05.37. 25
Triin Piip Tri 1.35.34 24
boys, 13-15 years 6 laps points
Karl Jarva Tari 1.49.92 30
men, 16-39 years 6 laps points
Ken-Kristjan Mannilaan Tri 1.30.47 30
Anton Jelkin Tari 1.30.88 27
Kuido Kaev Tari 1.51.83 25
men, 40+ 6 laps points
Arved Magi Tri 1.25.03 30
Valev Véljaots Paide 1.28.43 27
Avo Tipp Paide 1.37.54 25
Argo Loo Paide 1.37.60 24
Riho Kapp Ambla 1.42.00 23
Tonu Pall Tari 1.43.29 22
Heigo Korolkov Paide 1.58.89 21

20

TURI Luhiraja kiiruisutamise seeriavdistlus
Tdri, 13-2-2013

Originally planned for 6-2-2013 but postponed for one week. No results known.



Men, season best results 2012-2013

. SR04 ) U236l

Marten Liiv, the first Estonian 500 meter in a sub 38 seconds ( photo: DESG)

500 meter

1 Marten Liiv 37.94 Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 8-12-2012
2 Mart Markus 38.54 Minsk - Minsk Arena 6-11-2012
3 Aleks Luik 38.97 Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 8-12-2012
4 Kert Keskpaik 42.60 Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos 15-12-2012
5 Risto Liiv 44.76 Adavere 2-3-2013
6 Mart Kuus 44.80 Adavere 3-3-2013
7 Kermo Voitka 45.19 Heerenveen - Thialf 15-3-2013
8 Rauno Kamenjuk 45.60 Adavere 27-1-2013
9 Sten Miljand 45.77 Heerenveen - Thialf 16-3-2013
10 Jaan Saks 45.81 Adavere 27-1-2013
11  AtsKallais 47.69 Helsinki - Oulunkyla 5-3-2013
12 Lauri Koort 52.79 Adavere 6-1-2013
13  Sander Pomjalov 54.83 Adavere 27-1-2013
14  Siim Lepik 55.28 Adavere 9-2-2013
15 Markus Sarap 56.88 Adavere 9-2-2013
16  Aivar Kamenjuk 58.41 Adavere 2-3-2013
17 Alar lvanov 1:01.09 Adavere 9-2-2013
18  Raul Opik 1:08.61 Adavere 3-3-2013
19 Mart Ténson 1:09.00 Adavere 26-1-2013
20 Raivo JUrissaar 1:11.51 Adavere 26-1-2013
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21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75

Erich Valksaar
Erich Valksaar
Raido Randoja
Silver Allsaar
Tanel Lillemets
Artam Kivisild
Rihard Laineméae
Egon Hendrikson
Karl-Kristjan Kuppas
Jaan Paas
Cristian Tint
Ragne Rolkov
Remo Sokk

Mait Tint

Kuldar llves
Sander Saar
Markus Saska
Jaanek Zaitsev
Tommy Kees
Randar Rélkov
Rudolf Rihkard Purre
Hergo Laarmaa
Jan Morgenson
Mark Samoilov
Toivo Ténson
Martin Nool

Enar Soluste
Joseph Palgi
Armo Toppan
Jaan Aiaots
Timo Pala

Kaur Saar

Raul Sims

Gert Ellermaa
Karl Visnjakov
Sander Eessaar
Kalver Jalak

Art Markus Tamm
Roger Saar

Eron Luik
Karl-Kristofer Kundla
Aron Rohtla
Kristjan Kasvo
Uku Jurgenson
Albert Ténson
Kiur Saar
Sander Helmerand
Imre Savotskin
Alex Penijainen
Sander Vettik
Kauri Peets

Keit Kuusalu
Andero Tigane
Keven Juhkam
Mihkel Jukk

1:12.23
1:12.65
1:13.67
1:20.74
1:20.81
1:25.62
1:26.09
1:29.43
1:31.50
1:34.65
1:35.45
1:36.10
1:37.90
1:38.31
1:38.94
1:39.59
1:39.74
1:41.59
1:41.76
1:41.84
1:42.16
1:42.52
1:43.30
1:44.39
1:45.50
1:47.62
1:48.60
1:50.18
1:50.62
1:51.24
1:52.01
1:52.02
1:53.20
1:53.82
1:54.84
1:56.23
2:00.57
2:01.72
2:02.24
2:05.80
2:05.93
2:19.13
2:26.20
2:36.56
2:38.43
2:39.35
2:40.12
2:41.75
2:42.03
2:42.28
2:49.47
2:56.67
3:27.60
3:30.36
3:30.61

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

26-1-2013
3-3-2013

9-2-2013

26-1-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
26-1-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
3-2-2013

26-1-2013
28-2-2013
2-3-2013

28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
26-1-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
26-1-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
26-1-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
2-3-2013

28-2-2013
28-2-2013
3-2-2013

28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
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1000 meter

Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv

Kert Keskpaik
Kermo Voitka
Rauno Kamenjuk
Risto Liiv

Jaan Saks

Sten Miljand

10 Aivar Kamenjuk
11 Sander Pomjalov
12 Markus Sarap

13 Raul Opik

14 Erich Valksaar
15 Ragne Rdélkov
16 Cristian Tint

17 Remo Sokk

18 Karl Vidnjakov
19 Karl-Kristofer Kundla

O©CoO~NOURAWNLE

1:16.05
1:16.23
1:16.32
1:32.16
1:32.32
1:37.01
1:37.50
1:38.80
1:39.03
1:53.60
1:56.53
2:05.09
2:25.04
2:29.12
3:21.07
3:38.13
3:43.29
4:02.17
6:08.76

@

in Minsk, august 2012 ( photo: Anna Badajeva)

1500 meter
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv
Kert Keskpaik
Kermo Voitka
Mart Kuus
Sten Miljand
Jaan Saks

cCoO~NO U WNPE

N
o

1:55.83
1:56.22
1:58.96
2:18.10
2:29.22
2:31.31
2:32.03
2:36.51

Mart Markus, Aleks Luik and Marten Liiv posing with Belarussian Anna Badajeva

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 27-10-2012
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 9-12-2012

Heerenveen - Thialf 16-3-2013
Adavere 27-1-2013
Heerenveen - Thialf 16-3-2013
Adavere 27-1-2013
Adavere 6-1-2013
Adavere 27-1-2013
Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos 16-12-2012
Adavere 2-3-2013
Adavere 30-12-2012
Adavere 9-2-2013
Adavere 26-1-2013
Adavere 26-1-2013
Adavere 26-1-2013
Adavere 27-1-2013
Adavere 2-3-2013
Adavere 2-3-2013
Adavere 27-1-2013

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 26-10-2012
Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten 19-1-2013
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 26-10-2012
Adavere 3-2-2013
Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos 16-12-2012
Adavere 3-2-2013
Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos 15-12-2012
Adavere 10-2-2013



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

O©CoO~NOUA,WNPE

POoO~NO O, WNE

Rauno Kamenjuk

Ats Kallais

Aivar Kamenjuk
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Sander Pomjalov
Ants Kuusik

Siim Lepik

Antti Haljak
Markus Sarap
Juri Saatméae

Peeter Kruusement

Alar Ilvanov
Raul Opik
Veiko Tammik
Erich Valksaar
Riho Kapp
Heigo Korolkov
Kaaro Saatmae

3000 meter
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv
Kert Keskpaik
Mart Kuus
Jaan Saks
Ats Kallais
Kermo Voitka
Sten Miljand
Lauri Koort
Siim Lepik
Markus Sarap
Raul Opik
Alar Ilvanov
Erich Valksaar

5000 meter
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv
Kert Keskpaik
Jaan Saks
Mart Kuus
Ats Kallais
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Siim Lepik
Alar Ivanov

10,000 meter
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik

2:37.13
2:38.94
2:47.53
2:49.09
2:55.55
2:59.61
3:01.50
3:07.00
3:09.46
3:24.82
3:27.31
3:29.64
3:37.19
3:38.39
3:43.19
3:50.33
4:08.80
4:30.38

4:09.59
4:09.75
4:10.49
4:33.25
5:25.16
5:25.72
5:28.37
5:35.31
5:42.28
5:48.45
6:24.76
7:03.65
7:32.22
7:42.34
7:56.81

7:13.12
7:36.98
7:45.32
8:46.78
9:55.81
9:56.73
10:18.32
10:22.92
11:10.60
14:39.95

15:14.28
15:15.87

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Heerenveen - Thialf
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos
Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena

3-2-2013
10-2-2013
3-2-2013
10-2-2013
3-2-2013
3-2-2013
10-2-2013
3-2-2013
3-2-2013
3-2-2013
3-2-2013
10-2-2013
3-2-2013
3-2-2013
3-2-2013
3-2-2013
3-2-2013
3-2-2013

25-8-2012
6-11-2012
15-3-2013
27-10-2012
3-3-2013
9-2-2013
9-2-2013
3-3-2013
3-3-2013
6-1-2013
9-2-2013
3-3-2013
3-3-2013
9-2-2013
3-3-2013

6-11-2012
16-12-2012
16-12-2012
10-2-2013
10-2-2013
10-2-2013
10-2-2013
10-2-2013
10-2-2013
10-2-2013

22-9-2012
22-9-2012
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Season best results, in alphabetical order,

Men date of birth 500 m 1000 m 1500m 3000 m 5000 m 10000m
Jaan Aiaots 13-01-1953 1:51.24
Silver Allsaar 1:20.74
Sander Eessaar 22-7-1999 1:56.23
Gert Ellermaa 2000 1:53.82
Antti Haljak 3:07.00
Sander Helmerand 2004 2:40.12
Egon Hendrikson 7-11-2001 1:29.43
Kuldar llives 3-3-2000 1:38.94
Alar lvanov 1:01.09 3:29.64 7:42.34 14:39.95
Kalver Jalak 12-4-2003 2:00.57
Keven Juhkam 2002 3:30.36
Mihkel Jukk 2004 3:30.61
Uku Jirgenson 4-9-2001 2:36.56
Raivo Jirissaar 1969 1:11.51
Kaspar Kaljuvee 2:49.09 10:22.92
Ats Kallais 21-5-1975 47.69 2:38.94 5:28.37 10:18.32
Aivar Kamenjuk 7-8-1960 58.41 1:53.60 2:47.53
Rauno Kamenjuk 5-9-1991 45.60 1:37.01 2:37.13
Riho Kapp 18-10-1947 3:50.33
Kristjan Kasvo 2002 2:26.20
Tommy Kees 15-5-2001 1:41.76
Kert Keskpaik 21-3-1983 42.60 1:32.16 2:18.10 4:33.25 8:46.78
Artam Kivisild 3-12-1998 1:25.62
i ant
Lauri Koort ( Photo: Laura Lants)
Lauri Koort 1981 52.79 5:48.45
Heigo Korolkov 4:08.80
Peeter Kruusement 1950 3:27.31
Karl-Kristofer Kundla 13-3-2005 2:05.93 6:08.76
Karl-Kristjan Kiippas 1-3-1998 1:31.50
Mart Kuus 10-11-1979 44.80 2:31.31 5:25.16 9:56.73
Keit Kuusalu 2003 2:56.67
Ants Kuusik 17-5-1949 2:59.61
Hergo Laarmaa 2002 1:42.52
Rihard Laineméae 22-9-2002 1:26.09
Siim Lepik 1998 55.28 3:01.50 6:24.76 11:10.60
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Marten Liiv
Risto Liiv
Tanel Lillemets
Aleks Luik
Eron Luik

Mart Markus
Sten Miljand
Jan Morgenson
Martin Nool
Raul Opik
Jaan Paas
Timo Pala
Joseph Palgi
Kauri Peets
Alex Penijainen
Sander Pomjalov

Rudolf Rihkard Purre

Raido Randoja
Aron Rohtla
Randar Rélkov
Ragne Rolkov
Kaur Saar

Kiur Saar
Roger Saar
Sander Saar
Juri Saatmae
Kaaro Saatméae
Jaan Saks
Mark Samoilov
Markus Sarap
Markus Saska
Imre Savotskin
Raul Sims
Remo Sokk
Enar Soluste
Art Markus Tamm
Veiko Tammik
Andero Tigane
Cristian Tint
Mait Tint

Toivo Tonson
Albert Ténson
Mart Ténson
Armo Toppan
Erich Valksaar
Erich Valksaar
Sander Vettik
Karl Visnjakov
Kermo Voitka
Jaanek Zaitsev

23-12-1996
24-5-1993
31-3-1995
14-2-1995
2003
2-7-1990
8-8-2000
2000
1997
3-7-1951
23-3-1999
2002
28-6-2000
25-9-2000
2003
14-9-1999
2002
7-3-1997
2003
2004
14-7-2001
2001
2004
2004
1999
14-9-1969
10-5-2002
23-6-1987
2001
3-2-2001
2001
2001
2001
13-8-2004
3-3-2000
2006

2004
30-11-2004
17-3-2002

2004
1992
13-6-2001
27-7-1932
1969
2004
2005
28-6-1999
2002

37.94

44.76

1:20.81
38.97

2:05.80
38.54

45.77

1:43.30
1:47.62
1:08.61
1:34.65
1:52.01
1:50.18
2:49.47
2:42.03
54.83

1:42.16
1:13.67
2:19.13
1:41.84
1:36.10
1:52.02
2:39.35
2:02.24
1:39.59

45.81

1:44.39
56.88

1:39.74
2:41.75
1:53.20
1:37.90
1:48.60
2:01.72

3:27.60
1:35.45
1:38.31
1:45.50
2:38.43
1:09.00
1:50.62
1:12.65
1:12.23
2:42.28
1:54.84
45.19

1:41.59

1:16.32
1:37.50

1:16.23

1:16.05
1:39.03

2:25.04

1:56.53

3:21.07

1:38.80

2:05.09

3:43.29

3:38.13

2:29.12

4:02.17
1:32.32

1:58.96

1:56.22

1:55.83

2:32.03

3:37.19

2:55.55

3:24.82
4:30.38
2:36.51

3:09.46

3:38.39

3:43.19

2:29.22

4:10.49

4:09.75

4:09.59

5:42.28

7:32.22

5:25.72

7:03.65

7:56.81

5:35.31

7:45.32

7:36.98

7:13.12

9:55.81

15:15.87

15:14.28
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Ladies, season best results 2012-2013
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Elizabeth J&gi ( photo: Laura Lants)

Ollaura LLants

500 meter

1 Saskia Alusalu 44.24 Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 27-10-2012
2 Mariin Sarap 44,93 Minsk - Minsk Arena 7-11-2012
3 Kristiine Kalev 49.25 Heerenveen - Thialf 15-3-2013
4 Sandra Alusalu 51.16 Adavere 9-2-2013
5 Elizabeth J&gi 51.59 Heerenveen - Thialf 16-3-2013
6 Tuuli Vaher 52.26 Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos 15-12-2012
7 Sandra Pomjalov 53.26 Heerenveen - Thialf 16-3-2013
8 Eleandra Saaremagi 56.75 Minsk - Minsk Arena 26-8-2012
9 Brita Puusemp 59.28 Adavere 9-2-2013
10 Tea Visse 1:03.43 Adavere 9-2-2013
11 Karolyna Prohorenko 1:03.57 Adavere 28-2-2013
12 Joana-Lisa Baumann 1:04.22 Adavere 9-2-2013
13  Anna Liisa Bauman 1:06.30 Adavere 2-3-2013
14 Piret Saare 1:06.67 Adavere 9-2-2013
15 Liisa-Lotta Veiken 1:06.87 Adavere 9-2-2013
16 Helmi Maria Kutsar 1:07.45 Adavere 3-3-2013
17  Getter Leipalu 1:07.60 Adavere 3-3-2013
18 Loora-rael Seepter 1:14.63 Adavere 28-2-2013
19 Laura-Helen Luht 1:16.87 Adavere 10-2-2013
20 Janely Soomuste 1:16.87 Adavere 28-2-2013
21 Viktoria Eistre 1:19.99 Adavere 9-2-2013
22  Mariann Villems 1:27.89 Adavere 6-1-2013
23 Eve- Liis Kees 1:28.28 Adavere 28-2-2013
24  Kulla Saatmae 1:28.42 Adavere 3-2-2013
25 Inga Reinmaa 1:28.54 Adavere 26-1-2013
26  Vilma Trummal 1:30.14 Adavere 3-3-2013
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27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86

Kati Kaas

Kéarolin Varblane
Kirke Perillus
Siret Pomjalov
Kirly Kadastik
Anu Peetsalu
Anne Aareleid
Helina Puna
Maarja Limberg
Taive Diits

Ingrid Lilik

Ragne Rd&lkov
Kerli Voitka

Berit Puusepp
Anette Leppik
Pirgit Raudsepp
Marta Ange

Tuuli Haljaste
Hanna-Liisa Molder
Eidi Paas
Jaanika Paas
Kerly Magimets
Kadi Morgenson
Anette Laureen Linnuste
Birgit Pikk
Sandra Vaher
Annika Aarelaid
Katrin Kiens
Kristin Lovjagin
Grete Maiste

Lisa Pajo

Kertu Kurg

Kéatu Olup

Anni Varjo
Greete Vaher
Ariana Limberg
Mai-liis Kelder
Egle Vainu
Heleen Roos
Karmel llves
Janette Olev
Saara Kitt

Getter Kalle
Eliisa Kasemaa
Karit Kristina Kala
Britha Kondas
Anna-liisa Jallai
Vladlena SteptSenko
Terje Topper
Salvia Evely
Rebeka Piilsi
Annemari Koller
Kulliki Vainu
Gerda Kadi Auli
Karoliina Kolts
Marjanne Vainu
Christina Tonisson
Annabel Paluvere
Sirle Susi

Liilia Jarmut

1:30.64
1:33.90
1:35.02
1:37.02
1:39.10
1:39.38
1:40.01
1:43.88
1:44.37
1:44.90
1:45.04
1:47.16
1:47.47
1:48.07
1:48.78
1:48.94
1:49.46
1:49.52
1:51.86
1:53.44
1:55.39
1:55.52
1:57.66
1:59.10
2:00.05
2:00.16
2:00.24
2:00.43
2:01.56
2:02.08
2:03.93
2:05.10
2:05.25
2:05.46
2:05.74
2:06.49
2:06.81
2:07.06
2:07.55
2:09.37
2:09.88
2:10.40
2:11.74
2:12.43
2:12.75
2:14.05
2:18.35
2:19.86
2:19.86
2:19.89
2:21.36
2:21.89
2:22.67
2:28.08
2:29.72
2:35.37
2:36.51
2:38.10
2:41.99
2:42.48

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

28-2-2013
9-2-2013

3-2-2013

9-2-2013

26-1-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
26-1-2013
26-1-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
6-1-2013

2-3-2013

26-1-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
3-2-2013

28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
26-1-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-2-2013
26-1-2013
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87
88
89
90
91
92
93

Haldja Petter
Maia Utt

Merily Susi

Elise Voitka
Karola Savotskin
Liis Jarve

Maria Saarela

2:51.96
2:53.14
2:55.85
3:15.16
3:44.90
6:42.07
7:44.63
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Kristine Kalev ( photo: Hedman Bijlsma)

1000 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Kristiine Kalev
Sandra Alusalu
Tuuli Vaher
Elizabeth Jogi
Sandra Pomjalov
Brita Puusemp
Eleandra Saaremagi
Anna Liisa Bauman
Tea Visse

Karolyna Prohorenko
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Piret Saare

Helmi Maria Kutsar
Reelika Nurmsaaar
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Getter Leipalu
Laura-Helen Luht
Viktoria Eistre

Vilma Trummal
Karolin Varblane
Siret Pomjalov
Marta Ange

1:25.47
1:30.07
1:41.81
1:44.63
1:47.08
1:47.79
1:57.07
1:58.87
2:02.57
2:12.52
2:14.40
2:14.44
2:18.41
2:21.50
2:24.83
2:27.36
2:28.82
2:34.58
2:43.91
2:45.96
3:02.26
3:20.60
3:23.88
3:45.93

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Mariin Sarap ( Photo Hedman Bijlsma)

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Heerenveen - Thialf
Adavere
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Heerenveen - Thialf
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

28-2-2013
2-3-2013

28-2-2013
26-1-2013
28-2-2013
26-1-2013
28-2-2013

27-10-2012
8-11-2012
16-3-2013
26-1-2013
22-9-2012
16-3-2013
22-9-2012
9-2-2013
9-2-2013
2-3-2013
26-1-2013
9-2-2013
6-1-2013
30-12-2012
26-1-2013
10-2-2013
10-2-2013
10-2-2013
9-2-2013
9-2-2013
2-3-2013
10-2-2013
26-1-2013
2-3-2013



1500 meter

1 Saskia Alusalu 2:11.66 Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 8-12-2012
2 Mariin Sarap 2:25.94 Heerenveen - Thialf 15-3-2013
3 Elena Ruusu-Rudina 2:37.88 Adavere 3-2-2013
4 Sandra Alusalu 2:40.32 Adavere 3-2-2013
5 Kristiine Kalev 2:44.87 Adavere 3-3-2013
6 Tuuli Vaher 2:49.46 Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos 15-12-2012
7 Sandra Pomjalov 2:57.12 Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos 15-12-2012
8 Elizabeth Jogi 2:57.84 Adavere 3-3-2013
9 Brita Puusemp 3:05.05 Adavere 3-2-2013
10 Eleandra Saaremagi 3:07.87 Minsk - Minsk Arena 25-8-2012
11 Tea Visse 3:21.71 Adavere 9-2-2013
12 Helmi Maria Kutsar 3:31.77 Adavere 3-3-2013
13  Karolyna Prohorenko 3:32.60 Adavere 3-2-2013
14  Piret Saare 3:33.88 Adavere 6-1-2013
15 Mariann Villems 3:36.88 Adavere 3-2-2013
16 Getter Leipalu 3:43.35 Adavere 3-3-2013
17 Liisa-Lotta Veiken 3:47.05 Adavere 9-2-2013
18 Tealang 3:50.36 Adavere 3-2-2013
19 Joana-Lisa Baumann 3:53.33 Adavere 9-2-2013
20 Laura Luht 4:26.16 Adavere 3-2-2013
21 Vilma Trummal 4:32.76 Adavere 3-3-2013
22 Inga Reinmaa 4:38.00 Adavere 3-2-2013
23  Sirje Lepik 4:42.52 Adavere 3-2-2013
24  Kart Lang 4:48.76 Adavere 3-2-2013
25  Siret Pomjalov 5:21.11 Adavere 3-2-2013
26  Karolin Varblane 6:04.45 Adavere 9-2-2013
27 Kertu Kurg 7:16.28 Adavere 3-3-2013
28 Valve Kangur 7:48.92 Adavere 3-2-2013

Ol.aura Lants

Saskia Alusalu ( Photo: Lauri Lants)

3000 meter
1 Saskia Alusalu 4:29.56 Minsk - Minsk Arena 17-11-2012
2 Mariin Sarap 5:32.66 Heerenveen - Thialf 16-3-2013
3 Sandra Alusalu 6:11.04 Adavere 10-2-2013
4 Tuuli Vaher 6:38.59 Adavere 10-2-2013
5 Tea Visse 7:26.60 Adavere 10-2-2013
6 Joana-Lisa Baumann 7:36.40 Adavere 10-2-2013
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Piret Saare
Reelika Nurmsaaar
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Getter Leipalu
Karolin Varblane

7:54.99 Adavere
8:10.40 Adavere
8:43.24 Adavere
9:03.60 Adavere
11:00.27 Adavere

Season best results, in alphabetical order,

Ladies

Annika Aarelaid
Anne Aareleid
Sandra Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Marta Ange

Gerda Kadi Auli
Anna Liisa Bauman

Joana-Lisa Baumann

Taive Diits
Viktoria Eistre
Salvia Evely
Tuuli Haljaste
Karmel llves
Anna-liisa Jallai
Liilia Jarmut
Liis Jarve
Elizabeth Jogi
Kati Kaas

Kirly Kadastik
Karit Kristina Kala
Kristiine Kalev
Getter Kalle
Valve Kangur
Eliisa Kasemaa
Eve- Liis Kees
Mai-liis Kelder
Katrin Kiens
Annemari Koller
Karoliina Kolts
Britha Kondas
Kertu Kurg
Helmi Maria Kutsar
Saara Kiitt

Kart Lang

Tea Lang
Getter Leipalu
Sirje Lepik
Anette Leppik
Ingrid Lilik
Ariana Limberg
Maarja Limberg

Anette Laureen Linnuste

Kristin Lovjagin
Laura Luht
Laura-Helen Luht
Kerly Magimets
Grete Maiste
Hanna-Liisa Molder
Kadi Morgenson
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date of birth

30-5-1997
2001
6-8-1987
14-4-1994
14-9-2006
2001
12-8-1997
23-8-1997
15-10-1998
13-4-2004

1997
2000

25-4-2000
21-4-1999

2002
12-6-1999
2000

2004
17-10-2003
1998
2001
2000
2004
9-7-1999
2006
11-4-2000
3-6-2002
1-5-1999

1991
14-9-1995
2000
1999
26-4-2001
12-8-1997
2002
2000
2-7-1991

2001
2001
7-7-2000
2001

500 m 1000 m 1500m 3000 m

2:00.24
1:40.01
51.16

44.24

1:49.46
2:28.08
1:06.30
1:04.22
1:44.90
1:19.99
2:19.89
1:49.52
2:09.37
2:18.35
2:42.48
6:42.07
51.59

1:30.64
1:39.10
2:12.75
49.25

2:11.74

1:44.63
1:25.47
3:45.93

2:12.52
2:18.41

2:45.96

1:47.79

1:41.81

2:12.43
1:28.28
2:06.81
2:00.43
2:21.89
2:29.72
2:14.05
2:05.10
1:07.45
2:10.40

2:24.83

1:07.60 2:34.58
1:48.78
1:45.04
2:06.49
1:44.37
1:59.10
2:01.56

1:16.87
1:55.52
2:02.08
1:51.86
1:57.66

2:43.91

2:40.32 6:11.04

2:11.66

3:53.33

2:57.84

2:44.87

7:48.92

7:16.28
3:31.77

4:48.76
3:50.36
3:43.35
4:42.52

4:26.16

4:29.56

7:36.40

9:03.60

10-2-2013
10-2-2013
10-2-2013
10-2-2013
10-2-2013



Reelika Nurmsaaar
Janette Olev

Kéatu Olup

Eidi Paas

Jaanika Paas

Lisa Pajo

Annabel Paluvere
Anu Peetsalu
Kirke Perillus
Haldja Petter

Birgit Pikk

Sandra Pomjalov
Siret Pomjalov
Karolyna Prohorenko
Rebeka Plilsi
Helina Puna

Brita Puusemp
Berit Puusepp
Pirgit Raudsepp
Inga Reinmaa
Ragne Rélkov
Heleen Roos
Elena Ruusu-Rudina
Piret Saare

Maria Saarela
Eleandra Saaremagi
Kulla Saatmae
Mariin Sarap
Karola Savotskin
Loora-rael Seepter
Janely Soomuste
Vladlena SteptSenko
Merily Susi

Sirle Susi
Christina Tonisson
Terje Topper
Vilma Trummal
Maia Utt

Greete Vaher
Sandra Vaher
Tuuli Vaher

Egle Vainu

Kulliki Vainu
Marjanne Vainu
Karolin Varblane
Anni Varjo
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Mariann Villems
Tea Visse

Elise Voitka

Kerli Voitka

2002
2000
2001
2000
2003
2004
1999
25-2-2004
2004
1997
23-3-2001
4-12-2003
2-1-2002
2004
28-6-2002
15-9-1998
1998
3-12-2003
1966
2001
1998
9-8-1985
8-8-1966
2004
4-9-2001
7-4-2004
14-5-1996
2004
29-8-2002
16-1-1995
2003
2004
2001
2004
18-8-2002
28-4-1958
2006
1997
2000
11-12-1998
2002
1999
2004

3-11-2001
15-8-1996
7-11-1998
27-6-1961

3-12-1997

2:09.88
2:05.25
1:53.44
1:55.39
2:03.93
2:38.10
1:39.38
1:35.02
2:51.96
2:00.05
53.26

1:37.02
1:03.57
2:21.36
1:43.88
59.28

1:48.07
1:48.94
1:28.54
1:47.16
2:07.55

1:06.67
7:44.63
56.75

1:28.42
44.93

3:44.90
1:14.63
1:16.87
2:19.86
2:55.85
2:41.99
2:36.51
2:19.86
1:30.14
2:53.14
2:05.74
2:00.16
52.26

2:07.06
2:22.67
2:35.37
1:33.90
2:05.46
1:06.87
1:27.89
1:03.43
3:15.16
1:47.47

2:27.36

1:57.07
3:23.88
2:14.44

1:58.87

2:21.50

2:02.57

1:30.07

3:02.26

1:47.08

3:20.60

2:28.82

2:14.40

2:57.12
5:21.11
3:32.60

3:05.05

4:38.00

2:37.88

3:33.88

3:07.87

2:25.94

4:32.76

2:49.46

6:04.45

3:47.05
3:36.88
3:21.71

8:10.40

7:54.99

5:32.66

6:38.59

11:00.27

8:43.24

7:26.60
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Men, all time best - per 31-3-2013
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500 meter
Marten Liiv
Mart Markus
Risto Liiv

Aleks Luik
Jaan Saks
Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Sander Vaikre
Timo Vilk

Mart Kuus
Kermo Voitka
Indrek Aarna
Rauno Kamenjuk
Sten Miljand
Ats Kallais
Raivo Laanemets
Aivar Kamenjuk
Lauri Koort
Kaur Meressaar
Sander Pomjalov
Robert Grossmann
Siim Lepik

Tiit Idarand
Sulev Lokk
Markus Sarap
Meelis Tints
Arvi Lants
Tarmo Fimberg
Hans Kénninge
Lauri Reilson
Alar Ilvanov
Ants Kuusik
Reimo Krass
Valev Véljaots
Janel Jurissaar
Madis Jaagura
Mait Buddell
Mikhel Kihva
Erki Markson
Viljo Emajde
Jaak Gross
Katre Rannu
Tonu Tunnel
Mart Matvei
Raul Opik

Ivar Valksaar
Mart Ténson
Madis Leis
Hans Jurgens

1000 meter
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv

37.94
38.54
38.70
38.97
40.39
40.52
42.13
42.22
42.73
44.01
44.42
45.19
45.41
45.51
45.77
47.69
50.98
52.52
52.79
52.87
53.87
54.15
55.28
55.76
55.82
56.88
58.72
59.86
59.99
1:00.47
1:01.00
1:01.09
1:02.27
1:02.29
1:02.40
1:03.20
1:03.57
1:06.19
1:06.45
1:06.91
1:07.42
1:07.51
1:07.63
1:07.78
1:08.03
1:08.61
1:08.91
1:09.00
1:09.10
1:09.22

1:16.05
1:16.23
1:16.32

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Minsk - Minsk Arena

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Salt Lake City - Utah Olympic Oval
Helsinki - Oulunkyl&

Harbin - Heilongjiang indoor rink
Berlin-Hohenschdénhausen - Sportforum
Heerenveen - Thialf

Helsinki - Oulunkyla

Heerenveen - Thialf

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann Halle
Adavere

Heerenveen - Thialf

Helsinki - Oulunkyla

Valkeakoski - Kerhomajan Luistinrata
Adavere

Adavere

Pori (Bjorneborg) - Tekojaarata
Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos
Adavere

Adavere

Valkeakoski - Kerhomajan Luistinrata
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Helsinki - Oulunkyla

Helsinki - Oulunkyla

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Heerenveen - Thialf

8-12-2012
6-11-2012
6-1-2012
8-12-2012
7-1-2012
24-9-2011
20-12-2008
19-2-2009
24-2-2007
9-3-2007
2-3-2008
15-3-2013
29-2-2008
12-2-2011
16-3-2013
5-3-2013
17-1-2004
21-2-2009
6-1-2013
22-11-2008
10-12-2011
7-3-2009
9-2-2013
17-1-2004
28-1-2006
9-2-2013
28-1-2006
28-1-2006
28-1-2006
28-1-2006
12-2-2011
9-2-2013
5-2-2005
6-2-2010
14-2-2009
18-2-2005
5-2-2005
17-2-2007
9-1-2010
5-2-2005
28-1-2006
28-1-2006
4-1-2004
3-1-2004
5-2-2005
3-3-2013
5-2-2005
26-1-2013
28-1-2006
8-2-2003

27-10-2012
9-12-2012
16-3-2013



4 Risto Liiv 1:18.72 Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 6-1-2012
5 Eerik Idarand 1:21.72 Berlin-Hohenschdnhausen - Sportforum 4-11-2006
6 Danila Ruusu 1:22.79 Torino - Oval Lingotto 20-1-2007
7 Jaan Saks 1:22.84 Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 6-1-2012

Olaurg LLants

Kert Keskpaik ( photo: Lauri Lants)

8 Kert Keskpaik 1:24.79 Torino - Oval Lingotto 20-1-2007
9 Timo Vilk 1:27.00 Heerenveen - Thialf 10-3-2007
10 Sander Vaikre 1:29.87 Warszawa - Tor Stegny 20-1-2008
11 Mart Kuus 1:31.91 Berlin-Hohenschdnhausen - Sportforum 3-11-2007
12 Kermo Voitka 1:32.32 Heerenveen - Thialf 16-3-2013
13 Rauno Kamenjuk 1:36.30 Adavere 2-2-2010
14  Sten Miljand 1:39.03 Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos 16-12-2012
15 Indrek Aarna 1:40.06 Adavere 19-2-2006
16 Raivo Laanemets  1:41.93 Valkeakoski - Kerhomajan Luistinrata 17-1-2004
17  Ats Kallais 1:43.87 Adavere 10-1-2009
18 Kaur Meressaar 1:46.26 Pori (Bjorneborg) - Tekojaarata 22-11-2008
19 Ats Aruoja 1:48.04 Adavere 12-1-2008
20  Tiit Idarand 1:51.72 Valkeakoski - Kerhomajan Luistinrata 17-1-2004
21  Aivar Kamenjuk 1:51.88 Adavere 19-2-2006
22  Sander Pomjalov 1:56.53 Adavere 30-12-2012
23  Markus Sarap 2:05.09 Adavere 9-2-2013
24 Ants Kuusik 2:11.00 Adavere 26-1-2005
25 Sulev Jalasto 2:13.00 Adavere 16-1-2011
26  Mait Buddell 2:14.02 Adavere 4-3-2006
27  Erki Markson 2:16.20 Adavere 26-1-2005
28 Peeter Kruusement 2:16.42 Adavere 16-1-2011
29 Janel Jurissaar 2:19.70 Adavere 18-2-2005
30 Viljo Emajde 2:20.06 Adavere 26-1-2005
31 Arvilants 2:22.90 Adavere 18-2-2005
32 Raul Opik 2:25.04  Adavere 26-1-2013
33 Urmas Puusepp 2:26.35 Adavere 10-2-2004
34  Mart Matvei 2:26.71 Adavere 12-2-2005
35 Lauri Reilson 2:26.77 Adavere 16-1-2011
36  Siim Emajde 2:27.86 Adavere 12-2-2005
37  Tonu Tunnel 2:28.04 Helsinki - Oulunkyla 4-1-2004
38 Jaan Elisson 2:28.35 Adavere 10-2-2004
39 Jaan Koss 2:28.37 Adavere 10-2-2004
40  Erich Valksaar 2:29.12 Adavere 26-1-2013

41 Tanel Teppan 2:31.76 Adavere 10-2-2004
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Ivar Valksaar 2:33.64 Adavere 10-2-2004
Marek Lomp 2:34.94 Adavere 10-2-2004
Priit Piirak 2:35.53 Adavere 19-2-2006
Taavi Emajoe 2:36.00 Adavere 18-2-2005
Rauno Laumets 2:38.10 Adavere 8-2-2006
Rein N6u 2:38.25 Adavere 16-1-2011
Janek Lohk 2:38.94 Adavere 10-2-2004
Egon Hendrikson 2:39.83 Adavere 12-2-2011
Valev Védljaots 2:40.21 Adavere 19-2-2006
1500 meter

Mart Markus 1:55.83 Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 26-10-2012
Aleks Luik 1:56.22 Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten 19-1-2013
Marten Liiv 1:58.96 Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 26-10-2012
Risto Liiv 2:03.22 Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 30-12-2011
Eerik Idarand 2:03.93 Salt Lake City - Utah Olympic Oval 24-9-2011
Kert Keskpaik 2:07.27 Berlin-Hohenschénhausen - Sportforum 26-10-2008
Danila Ruusu 2:08.46 Torino - Oval Lingotto 21-1-2007
Jaan Saks 2:10.74 Berlin-Hohenschénhausen - Sportforum 31-10-2010
Timo Vilk 2:10.85 Heerenveen - Thialf 10-3-2007
Sander Vaikre 2:16.95 Innsbruck - Olympia Eisstadion 18-2-2007
Indrek Aarna 2:21.50 Berlin-Hohenschdénhausen - Sportforum 18-2-2007
Mart Kuus 2:26.72 Adavere 18-2-2012
Kermo Voitka 2:29.22 Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos 16-12-2012
Ats Kallais 2:31.25 Stockholm - Ostermalms IP 8-12-2010
Rauno Kamenjuk 2:31.29 Adavere 7-2-2010
Sten Miljand 2:32.03 Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos 15-12-2012
Aivar Kamenjuk 2:38.12 Adavere 7-2-2009
Sulev Lokk 2:46.98 Adavere 4-2-2007
Kaspar Kaljuvee 2:49.09 Adavere 10-2-2013
Sander Pomjalov 2:54.15 Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos 11-12-2011
Ants Kuusik 2:55.62 Adavere 18-2-2012
Robert Grossmann 2:55.74 Adavere 7-3-2009
Tarmo Fimberg 2:56.28 Adavere 10-2-2007
Janel Jurissaar 3:00.20 Adavere 19-2-2005
Siim Lepik 3:01.50 Adavere 10-2-2013
Meelis Tints 3:02.79 Adavere 29-1-2006
Kaur Meressaar 3:03.22 Adavere 15-2-2009
Antti Haljak 3:07.00 Adavere 3-2-2013
Markus Sarap 3:09.46 Adavere 3-2-2013
Lauri Reilson 3:12.82 Adavere 13-2-2010
Madis Jaagura 3:14.18 Adavere 6-2-2005
Tiit Idarand 3:15.66 Adavere 6-2-2004
Ular Valksaar 3:16.82 Adavere 10-2-2007
Reimo Krass 3:16.86 Adavere 7-2-2010
Hans Kénninge 3:22.40 Adavere 29-1-2006
Neeme Valm 3:23.40 Adavere 7-2-2009
Valev Véljaots 3:23.51 Adavere 15-2-2009
Viljo Emajde 3:23.64 Adavere 6-2-2004
Pavo Raudsepp 3:24.08 Adavere 6-2-2005
Juri Saatméae 3:24.82 Adavere 3-2-2013
Raul Opik 3:25.55  Adavere 9-1-2010
Peeter Kruusement 3:27.31 Adavere 3-2-2013
Kalev Viiding 3:27.81 Adavere 13-2-2010
Alar lvanov 3:29.64 Adavere 10-2-2013
Arvi Lants 3:30.29 Adavere 29-1-2006
Jaak Gross 3:30.45 Adavere 13-2-2010
Erki Markson 3:31.06 Adavere 6-2-2005
Tdnu Tunnel 3:34.74 Helsinki - Oulunkyla 3-1-2004



49  Erich Valksaar 3:34.93 Adavere 7-2-2009
50 Raimond Viiding 3:35.57 Adavere 6-2-2005

Ollaura Lants

Mart Markus ( photo: Lauri Lants)

3000 meter

1 Mart Markus 4:09.59 Minsk - Minsk Arena 25-8-2012
2 Aleks Luik 4:09.75 Minsk - Minsk Arena 6-11-2012
3 Marten Liiv 4:10.49 Heerenveen - Thialf 15-3-2013
4 Eerik Idarand 4:24.98 Berlin-Hohenschdnhausen - Sportforum 24-2-2007
5 Kert Keskpaik 4:27.85 Berlin-Hohenschdnhausen - Sportforum 18-10-2008
6 Timo Vilk 4:28.95 Berlin-Hohenschdnhausen - Sportforum 24-2-2007
7 Risto Liiv 4:37.59 Erfurt - Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann Halle 30-10-2011
8 Danila Ruusu 4:49.95 Adavere 28-1-2006
9 Sander Vaikre 4:53.99 Berlin-Hohenschdnhausen - Sportforum 24-2-2007
10 Indrek Aarna 5:02.19 Berlin-Hohenschdnhausen - Sportforum 17-2-2007
11 Jaan Saks 5:04.96 Adavere 12-2-2011
12 Mart Kuus 5:24.18 Adavere 12-2-2011
13 Ats Kallais 5:28.37 Adavere 9-2-2013
14  Kermo Voitka 5:35.31 Adavere 3-3-2013
15 Rauno Kamenjuk 5:36.28 Adavere 6-2-2010
16  Sten Miljand 5:42.28 Adavere 3-3-2013
17  Aivar Kamenjuk 5:44.89 Adavere 6-2-2010
18 Lauri Koort 5:48.45 Adavere 6-1-2013
19 Sulev Lokk 5:49.35 Adavere 3-2-2007
20 Kaur Meressaar 6:04.28 Adavere 14-2-2009
21 Meelis Tints 6:09.02 Adavere 28-1-2006
22 Siim Lepik 6:24.76 Adavere 9-2-2013
23  Tarmo Fimberg 6:27.97 Adavere 28-1-2006
24 Hans Koénninge 6:48.45 Adavere 28-1-2006
25 Reimo Krass 6:50.06 Adavere 6-2-2010
26 Robert Grossmann 6:51.21 Adavere 5-2-2005
27  Ants Kuusik 6:58.49 Adavere 5-2-2005
28 Valev Vdljaots 7:03.43 Adavere 14-2-2009
29  Markus Sarap 7:03.65 Adavere 3-3-2013
30 Viljo Emajoe 7:09.20 Adavere 19-2-2005
31 Raul Opik 7:32.22  Adavere 3-3-2013
32 Mait Buddell 7:41.39 Adavere 19-2-2006
33 Alar lvanov 7:42.34 Adavere 9-2-2013

34 Jaan Sarg 7:43.92 Adavere 14-2-2009
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Madis Jaagura
Janel Jirissaar
Erich Valksaar
Jaak Gross
Taavi Emajoe
Priit Piirak
Siim Emajde
llmar Sarg
Laur Sarg

5000 meter
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik

Kert Keskpaik
Marten Liiv
Danila Ruusu
Eerik Idarand
Indrek Aarna
Risto Liiv

Jaan Saks

Mart Kuus

Aivar Kamenjuk
Ats Kallais
Rauno Kamenjuk
Meelis Tints
Kaur Meressaar
Sulev Lokk
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Sander Vaikre
Pavo Raudsepp
Tarmo Fimberg
Robert Grossmann
Siim Lepik
Reimo Krass
Ants Kuusik
Madis Jaagura
Viljo Emajde
Timo Vilk

Valev Véljaots
Raimond Viiding
Lauri Reilson
Mikhel Kihva
Janel Jurissaar
Jaak Gross

Alar Ivanov
Taavi Emajde

10,000 meter
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu

7:46.42
7:47.80
7:56.81
7:59.97
8:02.20
8:16.70
9:11.79
11:54.07
11:54.78

7:13.12
7:36.98
7:37.33
7:45.32
7:51.82
7:53.99
8:39.36
8:41.44
8:59.02
9:31.40
9:45.47
9:53.73
9:54.43
10:05.35
10:09.35
10:11.14
10:22.92
10:24.72
10:29.57
10:37.32
11:07.35
11:10.60
11:29.39
11:46.95
11:49.19
11:51.90
12:30.06
12:43.57
13:15.27
13:30.57
13:47.32
14:12.61
14:34.12
14:39.95
15:31.65

15:14.28
15:15.87
16:30.48
16:34.36
18:33.53

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos
Berlin-Hohenschdénhausen - Sportforum
Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos
Tsjeljabinsk - Uralskaja Molnija
Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Berlin-Hohenschdénhausen - Sportforum
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Helsinki - Oulunkyla

5-2-2005
19-2-2005
3-3-2013
3-2-2007
14-1-2006
19-2-2006
5-2-2005
14-2-2009
14-2-2009

6-11-2012
16-12-2012
13-12-2008
16-12-2012
25-8-2009
10-12-2011
18-2-2007
7-2-2010
15-2-2009
9-1-2010
7-2-2010
15-2-2009
9-1-2010
29-1-2006
15-2-2009
4-2-2007
10-2-2013
4-2-2007
6-2-2005
4-2-2007
6-2-2005
10-2-2013
7-2-2010
6-2-2005
6-2-2005
6-2-2005
29-1-2006
15-2-2009
6-2-2005
9-1-2010
9-1-2010
6-2-2005
29-1-2006
10-2-2013
6-2-2005

22-9-2012
22-9-2012
11-12-2011
21-12-2008
21-12-2008



Adelskalenderen
all time best combination - per 31-3-2013

Men 500 m 1500 m 3000 m 5000 m points
1 Mart Markus 38.54 1:55.83 4:09.59 7:13.12 162.060
2 Aleks Luik 38.97 1:56.22 4:09.75 7:36.98 165.033
3 Marten Liiv 37.94 1:58.96 4:10.49 7:45.32 165.873
4 Eerik Idarand 40.52 2:03.93 4:24.98 7:53.99 173.392
5 Kert Keskpaik 42.13 2:07.27 4:27.85 7:37.33 174.927
6 Risto Liiv 38.70 2:03.22 4:37.59 8:41.44 178.182
7 Danila Ruusu 42.22 2:08.46 4:49.95 7:51.82 180.547
8 Jaan Saks 40.39 2:10.74 5:04.96 8:59.02 188.698
9 Indrek Aarna 45.41 2:21.50 5:02.19 8:39.36 194.877
10  Sander Vaikre 42.73 2:16.95 4:53.99 10:24.72 199.850
11 Mart Kuus 44.42 2:26.72 5:24.18 9:31.40 204.496
12 Timo Vilk 44.01 2:10.85 4:28.95 12:30.06 207.457
13 Rauno Kamenjuk 45,51 2:31.29 5:36.28 9:54.43 211.429
14  Ats Kallais 47.69 2:31.25 5:28.37 9:53.73 212.207
15  Aivar Kamenjuk 52.52 2:38.12 5:44.89 9:45.47 221.254
16  Sulev Lokk 55.82 2:46.98 5:49.35 10:11.14 230.819
17 Kaur Meressaar 52.87 3:03.22 6:04.28 10:09.35 235.591
18 Meelis Tints 58.72 3:02.79 6:09.02 10:05.35 241.688
19  Siim Lepik 55.28 3:01.50 6:24.76 11:10.60 246.966
20  Tarmo Fimberg 59.99 2:56.28 6:27.97 10:37.32 247.143
21 Robert Grossmann 54.15 2:55.74 6:51.21 11:07.35 248.000
22 Ants Kuusik 1.02.27 2:55.62 6:58.49 11:46.95 261.253
23 Reimo Krass 1:02.29 3:16.86 6:50.06 11:29.39 265.192
24  Madis Jaagura 1:03.57 3:14.18 7:46.42 11:49.19 276.951
25  Valev Vidljaots 1:02.40 3:23.51 7:03.43 12:43.57 277.164
26  Viljo Emajde 1:07.42 3:23.64 7:09.20 11:51.90 278.023
27 Janel Jurissaar 1:03.20 3:00.20 7:47.80 14:12.61 286.493
28 Alar Ivanov 1:01.09 3:29.64 7:42.34 14:39.95 296.021
29 Jaak Gross 1:07.51 3:30.45 7:59.97 14:34.12 305.067
30 Taavi Emajde 1:15.50 4:01.70 8:02.20 15:31.65 329.597

Olaura Lants

Jaan Saks ( Photo: Laura Lants)



Ladies, all time best - per 31-3-2013

Saskia Alusalu ( Photo: Daniel Yeow)
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500 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Marleen Sarap

Silvia Kutsar

Sandra Alusalu
Evelin Idarand
Kristiine Kalev
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Elizabeth J&gi

Tuuli Vaher

Sandra Pomjalov
Eleandra Saaremagi
Brita Puusemp

Jana Piirtalo

Andra Vaikre

Jana Kuus

Tea Visse

Karolyna Prohorenko
Birgit Hansson
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Piret Saare

Anna Liisa Bauman
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Helmi Maria Kutsar
Getter Leipalu

Piret Lauk

Agnes Kutsar

43.21
44.93
46.92
48.19
48.78
49.17
49.25
49.80
51.59
52.26
53.26
55.93
59.28
59.79
1:00.25
1:02.21
1:03.43
1:03.57
1:03.90
1:04.22
1:04.66
1:06.30
1:06.87
1:07.45
1:07.60
1:10.10
1:10.74

Baselga di Piné - Ice rink Piné

Minsk - Minsk Arena

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann Halle
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann Halle
Heerenveen - Thialf

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann Halle
Heerenveen - Thialf
Berlin-Hohenschdénhausen - Sportforum
Heerenveen - Thialf

Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos

Heerenveen - Thialf

Heerenveen - Thialf

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

29-1-2011
7-11-2012
31-10-2009
31-10-2009
10-3-2007
4-1-2009
15-3-2013
26-10-2008
16-3-2013
15-12-2012
16-3-2013
17-3-2012
9-2-2013
3-2-2007
31-1-2009
6-2-2010
9-2-2013
28-2-2013
28-1-2006
9-2-2013
4-3-2012
2-3-2013
9-2-2013
3-3-2013
3-3-2013
28-1-2006
6-2-2010
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Moonika Saska
Mirjam Kuusmik
Liis Emajde
Loora-rael Seepter
Maria Nipper
Helena Laumets
Varje Ounapuu
Laura Malm
Kétlin Ojasoo
Laura-Helen Luht
Janely Soomuste
Triinu Zarinova
Priit Tikk

Kaisa Tammik
Kreete-Brunella Sepp
Liina Kasik
Viktoria Eistre
Anu Sikk

Karolin Soolepp
Kaja Jurissaar
Maarja Limberg
Helerin Margus

Michelle Marie Elisabeth Tiit

1000 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar

Kristiine Kalev

Evelin Idarand

Tuuli Vaher
Elizabeth Jogi
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Sandra Pomjalov
Brita Puusemp

Jana Piirtalo
Eleandra Saaremagi
Jana Kuus

Anna Liisa Bauman
Tea Visse

Birgit Hansson
Karolyna Prohorenko
Piret Saare
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Piret Lauk

Moonika Saska
Helmi Maria Kutsar
Reelika Nurmsaaar
Andra Vaikre
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Kreete-Brunella Sepp
Agnes Kutsar

Maria Nipper

Getter Leipalu
Laura-Helen Luht
Mirjam Kuusmik
Viktoria Eistre

1:12.15
1:13.45
1:14.42
1:14.63
1:15.19
1:15.48
1:15.52
1:16.12
1:16.50
1:16.87
1:16.87
1:17.54
1:18.12
1:18.35
1:18.41
1:18.72
1:19.99
1:20.00
1:20.60
1:22.00
1:22.21
1:22.63
1:23.91

1:25.47
1:30.07
1:35.64
1:38.93
1:39.18
1:41.81
1:41.98
1:47.08
1:47.79
1:51.48
1:57.07
1:58.87
2:01.89
2:02.57
2:05.77
2:12.52
2:14.40
2:14.41
2:14.44
2:15.78
2:18.41
2:19.62
2:24.12
2:24.83
2:27.36
2:28.75
2:28.82
2:29.16
2:30.11
2:32.76
2:34.58
2:43.91
2:45.49
2:45.96

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki - Oulunkyl&
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Minsk - Minsk Arena

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann Halle

Heerenveen - Thialf

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann Halle

Heerenveen - Thialf

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann Halle

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Heerenveen - Thialf

Seingjoki - Jadurheilukeskus

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

22-2-2009
28-1-2006
14-1-2006
28-2-2013
18-2-2006
10-2-2004
10-2-2004
28-1-2006
8-2-2006
10-2-2013
28-2-2013
29-1-2011
10-1-2009
4-2-2006
1-3-2008
8-2-2003
9-2-2013
8-2-2006
21-2-2011
18-2-2005
15-2-2012
7-3-2009
22-2-2009

27-10-201
8-11-2012
1-11-2009
10-3-2007
1-11-2009
16-3-2013
3-2-2008
22-9-2012
16-3-2013
15-3-2008
22-9-2012
9-2-2013
4-2-2007
9-2-2013
7-2-2010
2-3-2013
26-1-2013
28-1-2006
9-2-2013
12-2-2012
6-1-2013
4-2-2007
22-2-2009
26-1-2013
10-2-2013
12-1-2008
10-2-2013
1-3-2008
7-2-2010
18-2-2006
10-2-2013
9-2-2013
28-1-2006
9-2-2013

2

57



35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

O©CoO~NOUAWNPE

58

Liis Emajde
Kaisa Tammik
Helerin Margus
Anu Sikk

Michelle Marie Elisabeth Tiit

Kaja Jurissaar
Getter Meri
Vilma Trummal
Mai Aun

Liina Kasik
Loora-rael Seepter
Kétlin Kalajarv
Karolin Varblane
Siret Pomjalov
Riin Emajde
Heili Rosin

1500 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar

Elena Ruusu-Rudina *
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Evelin Idarand
Kristiine Kalev

Tuuli Vaher

Sandra Pomjalov
Elizabeth Jogi

Brita Puusemp
Eleandra Saaremagi
Jana Piirtalo

Birgit Hansson

Tea Visse

Piret Saare

Jana Kuus

Andra Vaikre

Helmi Maria Kutsar
Karolyna Prohorenko
Mariann Villems
Getter Leipalu

Piret Lauk

Moonika Saska
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Mirjam Kuusmik
Tea Lang
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Maria Nipper

Laura Malm

Agnes Kutsar

Kaisa Tammik
Triinu Zarinova

Kaja Remmelgas
Anu Sikk

Liis Emajoe

Kétlin Ojasoo

Liina Kasik

Laura Luht

2:49.00
2:52.56
2:52.56
2:54.66
2:58.15
2:59.00
3:01.96
3:02.26
3:04.34
3:04.62
3:14.03
3:14.56
3:20.60
3:23.88
3:37.80
3:40.10

2:11.63
2:25.94
2:27.22
2:31.93
2:33.32
2:37.88
2:39.87
2:40.39
2:44.87
2:49.46
2:57.12
2:57.84
3:05.05
3:07.87
3:10.62
3:11.11
3:21.71
3:23.94
3:25.16
3:27.20
3:31.77
3:32.60
3:36.88
3:43.35
3:43.60
3:45.71
3:47.05
3:48.35
3:50.36
3:53.33
4:01.58
4:05.22
4:08.94
4:10.53
4:10.99
4:11.00
4:13.70
4:18.60
4:25.00
4:25.65
4:26.16

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Obihiro - Meiji Hokkaido Tokachi Oval

Heerenveen - Thialf

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann Halle
Berlin-Hohenschdénhausen - Sportforum
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann Halle

Adavere

Berlin-Hohenschdnhausen - Sportforum
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann Halle

Adavere

Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos
Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos

Adavere
Adavere
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

18-2-2005
4-3-2006
7-3-2009
18-2-2006
21-2-2009
18-2-2005
4-3-2006
2-3-2013
28-1-2006
5-2-2005
11-2-2012
5-2-2005
10-2-2013
26-1-2013
18-2-2005
18-2-2005

10-3-2012
15-3-2013
31-10-2009
24-2-2007
31-10-2009
3-2-2013
26-10-2008
4-1-2009
3-3-2013
15-12-2012
15-12-2012
3-3-2013
3-2-2013
25-8-2012
3-2-2007
29-1-2006
9-2-2013
4-3-2012
6-2-2010
7-2-2009
3-3-2013
3-2-2013
3-2-2013
3-3-2013
29-1-2006
7-2-2009
9-2-2013
29-1-2006
3-2-2013
9-2-2013
19-2-2006
28-1-2006
13-2-2010
28-1-2006
19-2-2011
5-2-2006
5-2-2006
19-2-2005
5-2-2006
6-2-2004
3-2-2013



42  Varje Ounapuu 4:26.66  Adavere

43 Mai Aun 4:28.30 Adavere
44  Kaja Jurissaar 4:30.50 Adavere
45  Vilma Trummal 4:32.76 Adavere
46  Karolin Soolepp 4:33.40 Adavere
47  Kerli Voitka 4:33.97 Adavere
48 Diana Dirgelo 4:34.24 Adavere
49  Kristiina Aria 4:37.42 Adavere
50 Inga Reinmaa 4:38.00 Adavere
3000 meter
1 Saskia Alusalu 4:29.56 Minsk - Minsk Arena
2 Marleen Sarap 5:18.83 Erfurt - Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann Halle
3 Sandra Alusalu 5:19.70 Heerenveen - Thialf
4 Silvia Kutsar 5:29.10 Erfurt - Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann Halle
5 Mariin Sarap 5:32.66 Heerenveen - Thialf
6 Evelin Idarand 5:45.56 Erfurt - Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann Halle
7 Jana Piirtalo 6:36.39 Adavere
8 Tuuli Vaher 6:38.59 Adavere
9 Tea Visse 6:50.54 Adavere
10 Piret Saare 6:51.13 Adavere
11  Birgit Hansson 6:57.34 Adavere
12 Grete-Liliijane Kippas 7:14.16 Adavere
13 Jana Kuus 7:17.31 Adavere
14  Piret Lauk 7:27.18 Adavere
15 Joana-Lisa Baumann 7:36.40 Adavere
16 Reelika Nurmsaaar 8:10.40 Adavere
17 Liisa-Lotta Veiken 8:43.24 Adavere
18 Agnes Kutsar 8:51.84 Adavere
19  Mirjam Kuusmik 8:53.96 Adavere
20 Getter Leipalu 9:03.60 Adavere
21 Andra Vaikre 9:05.37 Adavere
22  Liis Emajbe 9:30.00 Adavere
23  Mai Aun 9:41.85 Adavere
24  Liina Kasik 9:46.11 Adavere
25 Getter Meri 9:59.43 Adavere
26 Kaja Jurissaar 10:11.22  Adavere
27 Katlin Kalajarv 10:16.46  Adavere
28 Karolin Varblane 11:00.27 Adavere
5000 meter
1 Saskia Alusalu 8:38.79 Helsinki - Oulunkyla
2 Sandra Alusalu 9:38.84 Helsinki - Oulunkyla
3 Marleen Sarap 9:53.85 Seindjoki - Jadurheilukeskus

¢ Elena Ruusu-Rudina had competed for Russia until 2009/2010. She
participated in the World Junior championships, but also in World
Cups. With personal best results of 39.96 and 1.18.67 she might be a
challenge for Saskia Alusalu.
She moved to Estonia, because of her marriage with Danila Ruusu.
Her personal best results as a Russian are:
39.96 —1.18.67 — 2.02.76 — 4.32.84

6-2-2004
5-2-2006
19-2-2005
3-3-2013
19-2-2011
18-2-2012
28-1-2006
18-2-2012
3-2-2013

17-11-2012
1-11-2009
10-3-2007
1-11-2009
16-3-2013
3-2-2008
4-2-2007
10-2-2013
13-2-2011
13-2-2011
29-1-2006
4-2-2007
7-2-2010
4-2-2007
10-2-2013
10-2-2013
10-2-2013
7-2-2010
29-1-2006
10-2-2013
4-2-2007
6-2-2005
29-1-2006
6-2-2005
6-2-2005
6-2-2005
6-2-2005
10-2-2013

19-12-2010
19-12-2010
14-3-2010
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Saskia Alusalu

Adelskalenderen
all time best combination - per 31-3-2013

O©CO~NOUILA, WNPEF

Ladies

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar
Evelin Idarand
Tuuli Vaher
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Jana Piirtalo
Birgit Hansson
Tea Visse

Jana Kuus

Piret Saare
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Piret Lauk

Andra Vaikre
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Getter Leipalu
Agnes Kutsar
Mirjam Kuusmik
Liis Emajbe

Liina Kasik

Kaja Jirissaar
Mai Aun

Getter Meri

Katlin Kalajarv
Kéarolin Varblane

500 m
43.21
44.93
46.92
48.78
48.19
49.17
52.26
49.80
59.79
1:03.90
1:03.43
1:02.21
1:04.66
1:04.22
1:10.10
1:00.25
1:06.87
1:07.60
1:10.74
1:13.45
1:14.42
1:18.72
1:22.00
1:28.44
1:26.91
1:28.14
1:33.90

1000 m
1:25.47
1:30.07
1:35.64
1:38.93
1:39.18
1:41.98
1:47.08
1:51.48
2:01.89
2:14.41
2:14.40
2:05.77
2:15.78
2:18.41
2:19.62
2:28.75
2:28.82
2:34.58
2:30.11
2:45.49
2:49.00
3:04.62
2:59.00
3:04.34
3:01.96
3:14.56
3:20.60

1500 m
2:11.63
2:25.94
2:27.22
2:31.93
2:33.32
2:40.39
2:49.46
2:39.87
3:10.62
3:11.11
3:21.71
3:25.16
3:23.94
3:53.33
3:43.60
3:27.20
3:47.05
3:43.35
4:08.94
3:48.35
4:18.60
4:25.65
4:30.50
4:28.30
4:45.85
4:51.25
6:04.45

3000 m
4:29.56
5:32.66
5:18.83
5:19.70
5:29.10
5:45.56
6:38.59
7:14.16
6:36.39
6:57.34
6:50.54
7:17.31
6:51.13
7:36.40
7:27.18
9:05.37
8:43.24
9:03.60
8:51.84
8:53.96
9:30.00
9:46.11
10:11.22
9:41.85
9:59.43
10:16.46
11:00.27

points

174.747
194.054
196.951
202.171
203.736
211.216
228.717
231.190
250.340
264.364
266.289
266.366
269.051
287.267
288.973
294.586
304.169
309.940
317.415
321.304
340.120
357.265
363.536
367.018
373.078
385.246
425.728



National records

Record improvements in season 2012-2013:

3000m
10,000m
1000m
500m
1500m
1000m
1000m
1000m
500m

mini comb
5000m
3000m
500m

mini comb
small comb

2x 500m

4,09,59
15,14,28
1,16,99
38,53
1,55,83
1,17,39
1,16,05
1,25,47
38,53
159,586
7,13,12
4,29,56
37,94
158,524
169,413

76,390

Mart Markus

(laptimes unknown)

Mart Markus

(laptimes unknown)

Mart Markus

(18,39 - 46,99 - 1,16,99)

Marten Liiv

(10,67 - 38,53)

Mart Markus

(25,92 - 54,73 - 1,24,58 - 1,55,83 )
Marten Liiv

(18,17 - 47,23 -1,17,39) pair 1
Mart Markus

(18,30 - 46,45 - 1,16,05 ) pair 2
Saskia Alusalu

(20,72 - 52,49 - 1,25,47)

Marten Liiv

(laptimes unknown)

Aleks Luik
(39,33-1,56,52/1,17,24 - 4,16,78)
Mart Markus

(laptimes unknown)

Saskia Alusalu

(laptimes unknown)

Marten Liiv

(10,45 - 37,94)

Aleks Luik

(38,97 - 1,58,22/1,16,23 - 4,12,20)
Aleks Luik

(39,46 - 4,22,63/2,01,45 - 7,36,98)
Marten Liiv

(38,16 - 38,23)

Minsk
Minsk
Inzell
Inzell
Inzell
Inzell
Inzell
Inzell
Minsk
Inzell
Minsk
Minsk
Inzell
Inzell
Zakopane

Collalbo

25-8-2012

22-9-2012

19-10-2012

26-10-2012

26-10-2012

27-10-2012

27-10-2012

27-10-2012

6-11-2012

26/27-10-2012

6-11-2012

17-11-2012

8-12-2012

8/9-12-2012

15/16-12-2012

22-2-2013
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National records per 31-3-2013

men:

500m 37,94 Marten Liiv Inzell 8-12-2012

1000m 1,16,05 Mart Markus Inzell 27-10-2012

1500m 1,55,83 Mart Markus Inzell 26-10-2012

3000m 4,09,59 Mart Markus Minsk 25-8-2012

5000m 7,13,12 Mart Markus Minsk 6-11-2012

10,000m 15,14,28 Mart Markus Minsk 22-9-2012

2x 500 76,390 Marten Liiv Collalbo 22-2-2013
(38,16 - 38,23)

sprint comb 158,690 Marten Liiv Erfurt 29/30.10.11
(39,90- 1.18,49/39,97-1.19,15)

mini comb 158,524 Aleks Luik Inzell 8/9-12-2012
(38,97 -1,58,22/1,16,23 - 4,12,20)

small comb 169,413 Aleks Luik Zakopane 15/16-12-2012
(39,46 - 4,22,63/2,01,45 - 7,36,98)

big comb 177,198 Ants Antson Medeu 16/17-01-1968 *
(40.7-7.34.8/2.08.2 - 16.05.7)

team pursuit  4,28,47 Risto Liiv, Marten Liiv, Aleks Luik Erfurt 13-11-2011

Ladies:

500m 43,21 Saskia Alusalu Baselga di Piné 29-1-2011

1000m 1,25,47 Saskia Alusalu Inzell 27-10-2012

1500m 2,11,63 Saskia Alusalu Obihiro 10-3-2012

3000m 4,29,56 Saskia Alusalu Minsk 17-11-2012

5000m 8,38,79 Saskia Alusalu Helsinki 19-12-2010

2x 500m 93,830 Saskia Alusalu Adavere 20-2-2011
(47,33 - 46,50)

sprint comb 198,380 Mariin Sarap Seingjoki 13/14-11-2010
(48,67 -1,41,78 /48,17 -1,41,30)

mini comb 178,553 Saskia Alusalu Heerenveen 18/19-3-2011
(43,91-2,14,41/1,26,94 - 4,38,22)

small comb 198,638 Saskia Alusalu Helsinki 18/19-12-2010

(47,57 - 5,04,09 / 2,25,52 - 8,38,79 )

* Best ever performances if Antson's records are not considered as Estonian records (as he competed
for USSR).

big comb 182,079 Eerik Idarand Helsinki 10/11-12-2011
(42,08 - 7,53,99/2,09,23 - 16,30,48)
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RINK RECORDS ADAVERE

per 31-3-2013

men;
500 m

1000 m

1500 m

3000 m

5000 m

10.000 m (pack)
2x 500 m

sprint comb
Mini comb

small comb

ladies:

500 m

1000 m

1500 m

3000 m

5000 m

10.000 m (pack)
2x 500m

sprint comb

mini comb

41,25
1,25,79
2,10,47
4,36,95
7,59,91
16,57,08
82,850

172,980
191,285

182,481

46,50
1,34,79
2,23,27
5,01,14
9,07,72
18,43,01
93,830

199,195

195,135

Marten Liiv
Marten Liiv
Marten Liiv
Marten Liiv
Mart Markus
Mart Markus
Marten Liiv
(41,25-41,60)
Marten Liiv

(43,40-1,27,97/42,79-1,25,79)

Mart Markus

(46.50-2.27.71/1.31.98 - 4.57.35)

Mart Markus

(44,04 - 4,40,22 / 2,11,24 - 7,59,91)

Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
(47,33 - 46,50)
Mariin Sarap

(49,18 - 1,41,38 / 48,56 - 1,41,53 )

Saskia Alusalu

(47,91 - 2,26,97 / 1,36,09 - 5,01,14 )

9-2-2013

27-01-2013
03-02-2013
03-03-2013
07-02-2010
13-02-2010
9-2-2013

26/27-1-2013

28/29-12-2008

6/7-02-2010

20-02-2011
26-01-2013
03-03-2013
12-02-2012
09-01-2010
19-02-2011
20-2-2011

26/27-1-2013

11/12-2-2012

Start of a mass start race

Olauwra Lants
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